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MEMORANDUM

/mss OF NANAIMO

TO:	 Geoff Garbutt	 DATE:	 November 12, 2008
Manager, Current Planning

FROM:	 Lainya Rowett
	

FILE:	 3060 30 60825
Planner

SUBJECT:	 Development Permit Application No. 60825 — Ron Einarsen
Electoral Area 'A' —1570 Raines Road

PURPOSE

To consider a request for the issuance of a Development Permit for the construction of an accessory
building (garage) on a property located at 1570 Raines Road, legally described as Lot A, Section 5, Range
5, Cedar District, Plan VIP82644.

BACKGROUND

The applicant proposes to construct an accessory building (garage) within the rear yard of an existing
residential lot located within the Nanaimo River floodplain. The property (0.32 ha) is designated within
the Streams, Nesting Trees, and Nanaimo River Floodplain and fish Habitat Protection Development
Permit Areas, pursuant to the "Regional District of Nanaimo Electoral Area `A' Official Community Plan
Bylaw No. 1240, 2001" (see Attachment No. I for Subject Property Map). The location of the proposed
accessory building is outlined on Schedule No. 2 and the elevations for the proposed accessory building
are outlined in Schedule No. 3.

Sustainability Implications

The proposed building would be located on an existing lot outside of any environmentally sensitive areas.
The Geotechnical Engineer has confirmed that the proposed building is geo-technically safe and suitable
for the intended use as a garage (non-habitable). The building would also be constructed on a foundation
that is certified by a Structural Engineer, and that the foundation would remain intact during a 200-year
flood. Additionally, the applicant does not propose to remove any trees to accommodate the construction.

ALTERNATIVES

To approve the request for Development Permit No. 60825 subject to the conditions outlined in
Schedules No. 1 to 4.

2. To deny the request for a Development Permit.

LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

The applicant proposes to construct an accessory building (garage) approximately 112 square metres in
floor area within the rear yard of the subject property. Earlier this year, the applicant placed an engineered
fill (gravel) building pad in the location of the proposed garage. Subsequently, it was identified that a
Development Permit would be required because the proposed development is located within the Nanaimo
River Floodplain as shown on the provincial floodplain mapping.
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The proposed development is located outside of any environmentally sensitive areas, streams, or fish
habitat, so a Development Permit is not required to address the Streams, Nesting Trees, and Nanaimo
River Floodplain, and the Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Areas. The applicant's surveyor
has also confirmed that no setback or height variances are required to accommodate the proposed
structure.

Given the location of the subject property within the Nanaimo River floodplain it is impossible to locate
the proposed structure outside of the floodplain. A geotechnical assessment of the property was conducted
by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. to determine subsurface conditions and bearing capacities
in the location of the proposed garage. The report concluded that the property and proposed garage would
be inundated with floodwater in the event of a 200-year flood, as these structures are below the design
flood level (Schedule No. 4). The proposed building is exempt from meeting the flood construction
elevations of the Regional District of Nanaimo Board Policy No. B1.5 because the building is not
intended to store goods damageable by flood waters, toxic materials, or materials that may contaminate
the environment.

The Geotechnical report also stated that floodwaters would not cause erosion of soils around or under the
proposed building, and that there is significant storage volume for floodwater on the subject property and
adjacent lands. The report concluded that the proposed garage, being uninhabited, would be geo-
technically safe and suitable for the intended use, provided the Engineer's recommendations are followed.
The applicant would be required to retain an engineer through the Building Permit process to certify that
these recommendations are met. Staff further recommends the applicant be required to register a Section
219 restrictive covenant against the subject property title, which includes the Geotechnical Evaluation
prepared by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd., and includes a save harmless clause releasing the
Regional District of Nanaimo from all losses and damages as a result of flooding.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS

This is an application for a Development Permit to facilitate the construction of an accessory building
(garage) within an existing residential property. A Development Permit is required because the proposed
development is located within the Streams, Nesting Trees, and Nanaimo River Floodplain Development
Permit Area. Given that the geotechnical recommendations will be conditional to this permit, and the
absence of negative impacts of the proposed building on the subject or neighboring properties, staff
recommends approval of the Development Permit as submitted.

RECOMMENDATION

That Development Permit No. 60825 submitted by Harold Einarsen for the construction of an accessory
building within the Streams, Nesting Trees, and Nanaimo River Floodplain Devel 	 rea,
and the Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area for t e parcel 1	 s ribe as Lo 1,
Section 17, Range 7, Cranberry District, Plan 21852 be appro e s 	 to	 and tions outline in
Schedule No. 1.	 r'`
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Schedule No. 1
Development Permit No. 60825

Conditions of Approval

The following conditions are to be completed as part of Development Permit No, 60825:

1. Proposed Development

This development permit allows the development of an accessory building (garage) on the parent
parcel as shown on Schedules No. 2 and 3. No other development or construction on the proposed
parcels is considered by this permit.

2. Geotechnical

The proposed building must be constructed in accordance with the recommendations of the
Geotechnical Report prepared by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd., dated August 20,
2008 and amended on September 25, 2008 (attached herein as Schedule No. 4).

3. Restrictive Covenant

Staff shall withhold the issuance of this permit until the applicant, at the applicant's expense,
registers a Section 219 restrictive covenant containing the Geotechnical Evaluation prepared by
Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd, dated August 20, 2008, and includes a save harmless
clause that releases the Regional District of Nanaimo from all losses and damages as a result of
flooding.
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Schedule No. `3'
Development Permit No. 60825

Proposed Building Elevations (1 of 3)
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Schedule No. 13'
Development Permit No. 60825

Proposed Building Elevations (2 of 3)
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Schedule No. `3'
Development Permit No. 60825

Proposed Building Elevations (3 of 3)
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Schedule No. '4'

Development Permit No. 60825

Geotechnical Assessment

Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd,

JAY ^I

GEOTECHNICA-L REPORT

R" Einarsen	 File No: G,6651.01

1,570 Raines Road	 August 20, 2008
Na too, BC v9x W

ATTENTION-	 Mr. Ron Einarsen

PROJECT,	 1570 Raines Road, Nanairao, 13C

SUBJECT:	 Geowchnical Assessment — Froposed Garyge

Dcar Mr- hirwscn:

t	 Introductiva:

As rcqutstrd, Lewkawich GeotmhnicRI Engineering Ltd. (1.0 E) carried out site visits on

jut , 25 and August 8 ,.hnd 9, 2008 and observed the geoteclinkal conditions of the subject

property at 1571 Raines Road in Nanaimo. The putposc of this work was to dctcTrrr nc

subsurface conditions and bearing caparitics for the site of a proposed p,ragc This letter

outlines our c€,nchvv iom at well AS (107 tV-C(,)nUMndofions.

2.	 Site condlti"

2. The subject property is located on the east side of Roues Road 
in 

Nanahno. The tot slopes

gcndy	 to east, away from the Nanaime River toward a nimhy ftre24 'tie

proprkscd ,garage is located behind the current residence, ui the eastern half of the lot. The

cntirc pmperty is'located vdthin the, floodplain of the Nawdnio River,

b, During our sire visir rya )Lily 25, 2009, LGE observed a building pad built up with pit-r=

sand avid gravel. We, were infortwd the pad was placed 9nd compzeted apprwdmately 8

months previously, and that surfaoc otginic matetiakwas removed. There was a berm

coraprisLd of said and topsoil, apprcmimitely 1,3m high, suirounding the enpicered fill

building pad.

c.	 Can tLtsgst k3, 20t) a scccrsd sits visit wvas ecndue,.ttt to inccstitc t}ic elelsth of s€rus rural

fill, determine the den,siq, of the fill, and to drfermim,. the materL-LI uadcrl)ing the "-tLctw -d

Suite A - 2569 Kenworth Rood, Nanoimo, British Columbia, V'9T 3M4

Te!aphono: (250) 756-0355 Fotsimile; (250) 756-3831

10
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Client- lion Finarscn	 Aow
projects 1570 Wines Road	 AMV 4

File: G6651.Q1
August 20, 2008
Page 7 of 5

M. Four test gaits were ad-anted, one in each corner of tine proposed garage. Density

M"6n.g utilizing a nuclear deansorneter urns perfumed at various locations on the swFace of

the structrzal fill, and also it varl	 depths itn the test pits Las die test pits were advanced)

using Modified proctor ASTN1 DI 357 ,nid did° densities a< $ basis. 11 suggested rtai,ur num

do city requirement for structural fill. for this site is at lease 95% of cxptitx um density. AU the

dr. nscarncter test rrsults were at or above 97% of optinaurn density and were judged to be

safis factory.

d. The s€E profiles in all four test pits were similar, consisting of isarpon gmnsznula,r r serial (pit-

run sand and gravel) from growd surface to depths mriglng from 0.6rn to 1.3nx; trier dark

brown, loose, sil , organic sand conta:kdng s idl roots atnd rooOem No water or Aeepage

was noted in any of the test pits. Test pit logs showing derails of each test !.nit: are atn.ched ar

the end of the r"rt.

e. LGF remmed to the property on August 9, 200S to €naiad augur four test hales oumide the

proposed garage peri^tneter, stufing at the native ground 4uriace. This a s do nc in an

attempt to dete=i.ue the mirth of Che qty organic sand.. We advrainced the l-.trd augtz to a

depth of apprcrxima:rely 1.2m i#T afl locations. Sots were consistently louse silty otganic sand,

sim6i to those do&cd iza the test pits, at all four lead auger locations,

31	 Discussion and Reca-rinmendation;

x. The placement and carnplction cif the strrnctut d dil building gad for the proposed garage

wai considered to lac acceptable from a geotechrnican.l ean&^ineer€ang aspect, However, while

MtfiC-lal Or llk rnakcnal was removed, tht. Lindcrlying loose, silk° organic sand that was not

reznuved is not considemd to lac a suitalnlc "bgradc. and will compress over tinne, There are

three possible scenatios to address this shortcoming.

i, Remove the strueftmi #"nll already placed, excavate down. to s oitable btaringsoil, and

backfiil with structural fill.

Le kawich Geotechnica Engineering Ltd.
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,
Client= Ron Einarsen	 Aw^

77
"NNW

Project- 1570 Raines Road	 ^ JAW
Fate: G6651,01 A=.
August 20, 2008

Page 3 of 5

xi. Drive pis down to a suitable bimring layer and bad the proposed gzrRgt using the

,piles to support the buildij4s load, or,

iii. Build rbe proposed g%rage on the cxigting itrur-wul fill utilizing a reinforced

monolithk concrete slab drsignrd by ;L Stsuc-poal I-.ngin=r; and expect the smucture

M sft* with t[tne.

b. Both consolidation of the soft path  soil and organic mAterialdecompositioD can canes

sc-tdr-mcnt, Fill that is not adequately cornpazred (or tuattralh- loose -o4l) usually landerpes

most of its settlement a short time after construe don. The amount of this con5ohdation

(settIcratnt) depends on the, depth of the loose Bait. We expect an increasing depth of loose

soil towards ffic cast, as one approaches the Nanaimo River. This will hkely cause the cast

side of the proposed g3xagr to gcfflc more than the west side, Decomposition of the organic

content of the soil can result in movement in varywg tutee fmmcs, dcpvndin.g on the nature

of the orgufts. In additioa, change;- in the_ gro=4 watez none could affect timing For the

deterioration or organics, wWch in rum can vestitt in -, ,aricus tame &ames of movement, 'At

cessation of settlement could require a cow6dtrable period txftirne.

c. Wc export that serdcmcGtsboUldbv-

fairly uniform in the north-stau6 dixrction, and That setdcment on the cast side will be

grefirtr flu-n the west side. We do nest aVrct 6T.c differcnti2l settlement to occur.

Considering The non-residentLil use of the proposed building, and the much higher cost of

the other two scenaitios, we suggest the third. option i--; suitablc.

Based on the subgra& Matetial and varying thkkness of the smicturat fill, a bcarmg Vahic of

75 kPft may be applied to the in sifts soils that arc to be supportmg arcmfQxred, monoliddr.

concrem slab foundation desig-ned by a Stru-cuxtaf Engineer. The floating concrete slab

Should bd reinforced tit 	 locabzcd sctticmcnz ,of l.5m across_

Wwkowich Geo^echnical Engi-igering Ltd.
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Clint; Ron Einarscn

projecn 1570 Raines Road

File. G66SLOI

A ugust 20, 2008

Page 4 of 5

e. Periiaetn-r and rainwatcr dnuns 4hculd be designed so dut dzaiaage flows to the east, as

settlements will bc grcatcit in tl-Lit direction. This will prevent a rev erzal of dizecdon of

water flow as scmLrment ptogresses.

f. in the event of &L 200-year deaign flood, we txpz^r the ptopcxty and garage U-Guld be

inundated with floodmater,a-,. the gqrageappcars to be at or below design. flood lvmL 1 G

asaumes that becatise the su-acante is saran-habitable, ronswxtion -,vM be pcmiirtrd- It is

expected, however, that the &od%&-amir would be relatively quiescent, and wotild vise and

lower without produce wbs t;wti2l fitrows than would cTodc soils atound a ad /or Vade't the

strucnm. In addition, the low-4ing area to the ea.it of the property would preside a

relatively large storage volume for floodwater and would likely facilitate the drainage of

floodwaw from the property. Benning a-outd the garage is not cansidered adequate flood

ProtrTction.

g. It is LGE's opinioai that the beax-mg matvrial:s should perform as indicated, provkhrig

support the proposed garage with "designed SettlCment", W long R" our rccommendat6nS

are f0owed,

h. Provided that the teas MTnCT1da6-onsxif1un this report u-c incorpomted into development of

the project, the site is considered gco-tcclanically safe and writable for the intendcd usc, The

risk of impact of gecrrechnlcaf lu:ra would then be 1,esiq than 10'/f, in 50 years, witb the

exception of 0 'design , sei-stnae event where a prob'.1 bility of occurrence of 2 percent in 50

years is considered safe.

mow

Lewkowlch Geotechnica. 1, E ,n_gineerina Ltd.
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Client: Raa Einarsen
Project: 1570 Raines Rood
Fil.c: G6651.01
Acigu,st 20,200&
Page 5 of 5

^ s

4.	 Closure

Lewko%Ach GeotecF cal Engineering Ltd. apprcdawn the opportunity to be of scrricc on

thds Project. If you have any co nmcnts, or if vre can be of ftir her sr—Mice, pl se contract us

at Your cony'-- ncc"

Respec"y u;bmittc-A

L&wkowich Geote°chnical Engineering LuL

Reviewed by-

^`sst^-

4

04100019.
Chris Hudec,14 , .BSc:" , P-Eng.

Project 1=.ri&.eer

^+w

LEN'1C{`di1 hM

Ge	 ch

Principal

Lowkowich eotecbr);cal Engineqrnq Ltd.
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Attachment No. 1
Development Permit No. 60825
Location of Subject Property
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MEMORANDUM

caw

PRREGIONAL
^DISTRICT	 11HD
ArsM OF NANAIMO	 BOARD

TO:	 Geoff Garbutt
Manager of Current Planning

f

DATE:	 November 12, 2008

FROM:	 Kristy Marks
	

FILE:	 3060 30 60833
.Planner

SUBJECT: Development Permit Application No. 60833 — Sinclair
Lot 11, District Lot 40, Newcastle District, Plan 15818
Electoral Area 'H', Folio No. 769.14512.000

PURPOSE

To consider an application for a Development Permit to allow the construction of a single residential
dwelling and attached garage on a property located at 4695 Maple Guard Drive,

BACKGROUND

The subject property, legally described as Lot 11, District Lot 40, Newcastle District, Plan 15818, is a
coastal property located on Maple Guard Drive in Electoral Area `H' (See Attachment No. 1 for location
Of subject property). Currently a travel trailer and shelter occupy the property and they are proposed to be
removed as part of this application. The parcel contains an upper plateau with a lawn area and several
mature trees and a moderately steep slope adjacent to the sea. The subject property is bordered by the sea
to the east, developed residential parcels to the north and south and Maple Guard Drive to the west.

The subject property is designated within the Environmentally Sensitive Features for aquifer protection,
Hazard Lands and Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Areas (DPA) pursuant to "Regional
District of Nanaimo Electoral Area `H' Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1335, 2003". The applicant
has completed the Riparian Areas Regulation Property Declaration Form and as there are no streams on
or within 30 metres of the subject property the application is exempt from the requirements of the Fish
Habitat Protection DPA.

The parcel is approximately 0.26 ha in size and is currently zoned Residential 2 (RS2) pursuant to
"Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987 11 . The applicant is
requesting approval to construct a 23 8M2 residential dwelling and attached garage within the Hazard
Lands DPA.

Sustainability Implications

In keeping with Regional District of Nanaimo Board policy, the applicant has completed the "Sustainable
Community Builder Checklist". This proposal represents infill development of an existing residential
parcel. The applicant is proposing to construct in a location that has already been cleared and to retain
existing vegetation on the subject property. In addition, the applicant has provided a Geotechnical
Evaluation of the slope conditions in order to ensure that the property is safe and suitable for residential
use. From a sustainability perspective the applicant is proposing to redevelop an existing property, retain
sensitive vegetation and utilize the cleared portion of the site in order to reduce potential impacts.

16
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ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve Development Permit No. 60833 subject to the conditions outlined in Schedules No. 1- 4.

2. To deny the requested development permit.

LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

As outlined above, the applicant is requesting approval to develop an existing residential property at
4695 Maple Guard Drive. The location of the proposed residential dwelling and attached garage are
outlined on Schedule No. 2. Building elevations for the proposed development are outlined on Schedule
No. 3.

In keeping with the Hazard Lands DPA, the applicant has submitted a Geotechnical Evaluation prepared
by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. dated .tune 11, 2008 which addresses the proposed
dwelling unit and attached garage (Schedule No. 4). This report states that the proposed development is
geotechnically safe and suitable for the intended purpose of residential development. As per board
policy, staff recommends that the applicant be required to register a section 219 covenant that registers
the Geotechnical Evaluation prepared by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd., and includes a save
harmless clause that releases the Regional District of Nanaimo from all losses and damages as a result of
erosion and/or landslide.

In staff's assessment of this application, the proposed development meets the requirements of the Hazard
Lands Development Permit Area.

VOTING - Electoral Area Directors — one vote, except Electoral Area `B':

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS

This is an application for a Development Permit to allow the construction of a residential dwelling and
attached garage at 4695 Maple Guard Drive in Electoral Area `H'. Given that the applicant has submitted
a Geotechnical Evaluation of the slope conditions consistent with the guidelines of the Hazard Lands
DPA, staff recommends that the requested Development Permit be approved subject to the terms outlined
in Schedules No. 1- 4 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION

That Development Permit Application No. 60833, to permit the construction of a residential dwelling and
attached garage on the property legally described as Lot 11, District Lot as District, Plan
15818, be approved subject to the conditions outlined in Schedul%s No.

17
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Schedule No.
Terms of Development Permit No. 60833

The following sets out the terms and conditions of Development Permit No. 60833,

1. The dwelling unit and attached garage shall be sited in accordance with the site plan prepared by
Peter T. Mason BCLS dated July 15, 2008 attached as Schedule No. 2.

2. The dwelling unit and attached garage shall be developed in accordance with the building
elevations prepared by Lindberg CAD Services attached as Schedule No. 3.

3. The dwelling unit and attached garage shall be constructed in accordance with the Geotechnical
.Evaluation prepared by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. dated June 11, 2008, attached
as Schedule No. 4.

4. Staff shall withhold the issuance of this permit until the applicant, at the applicant's expense,
registers a section 219 covenant that registers the Geotechnical Evaluation prepared by
Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. dated June 11, 2008 and includes a save harmless
clause that releases the Regional District of Nanaimo from all losses and damages as a result of
erosion and/or landslide.

The applicant is required to provide a building location certificate and confirmation of height
prepared by a British Columbia Land Surveyor at framing stage of construction.
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Building Elevations
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Schedule No. 4
Geotechn€ical Evaluation

(Page 1 of 5)

Amw
sow

F&, G6249 1

Ms. Tara Sinclair
'^095 St, Anav's Drive
North Vancouver, B.C.
V7R IE7

PROJECT. PROPOSED SINGLE EATMLY R SIDENT TIAI.. STRUCTURELIRE
4695 MAPLEGUARD I RrVE, BOWSER, B.C. (LOT 11, DISTRICT LOT 40,
NEWCASTLE  DIST CT, PLAN M18)

SUBJECT: CEOTECFINICAL EVALUATION - SLOPE CDN;f3I` ONS

Dtat MS. Sinclair

1.	 Introduction

a.	 AR you re uesthd, I -wkowk t Geotechnir„ s! Enginect^ig Lt& cvOuat td the sub^ect ske to

determine whether the property is geotechwcally salt and suitaMe fot the intended purpou

of msideadid development. This letter s	 62c* our aiie *b^eervations, uWt 3er with ow

conunents, condwiocas and 1ocon=eadatYOns.

b,	 Wr undetstand that ycm pwpose to develop the property by the constixtion of  ale

fan iWj reiidential home, The proposed building sitc h to be in the geaecal vicinity of an area

between the cmc of an ocean-facing slope an odi ling septic fidd- A ttailcr provkhtig

temporal shelter lies to the west of the wptic field_

c.	 Lewkowich Ge€ utchnic:al Eng me Ackg Ltd. ackaawl*cs that tlxis report may be requested

by the Building Inspector of the Regional Disuict of Nartaitrto as a pt conddidon to the

issumce of a boding pe i t and that ibis tvpoat, oat say conditions coatained in this report

nanny be included is a tendr-dve cov,emat under' ettion 699 of the i4c1 GoVeMMent Act

and filed agaipw the title to the subject property,

Suife A 2569 Ketrwc th Road, 1Vowirno, British Columbia, V9T 3M4
TotlrbRlvone (5q) 756-G355 facsimile_ (250)756-3831
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Schedule No. 4

Geotechnical Evaluation
(Page 2 of 5)

b4s. Tara Sinclair 	 s

June 11, 2008
RaSE 2ofS

d.	 Lewkowich Ccotecbwcal Engincaing Ltd. acknowledges tlsat this mport has beets prepsrta

for and at the expense of the Owner of the subject land. Lewkowicb Gcotcc.bnieal

lsngineeriag U& has not acted f , >r or as an goat of the Regloaal District of N analtno in the

Preparation of this repom

2.	 Site Candido

4.	 The property is bounded: by Maple-guard Road to the west, die Ckosgia Strait to the cast, and

other resident al properties to the: aorta aatd south. In gememl, the properq carrsists of sea

upper plateau Areawig the western 2/3 of the lest, aad a moderately steep mi:au-facing

shape-within the exatern 1/3. A  sumey plan ihowinggeneral proesty layout anal grmnd

coutcetus - premed by Peter MAson, B.C.T .S, . was provided by yvuraclves.

b.	 " ht upper plateau ans has a gentk slap,- do wn ftom wm to east, with ref of about three

metres. Thiq area includes mamrc trees as well as the mratady ' develoed prartiotns of the

lot. Development includes a ground dispersal (septic) field, a pourer buuw, anti a travel

trader being used as a temporary shelter.

c1 	The ocean-facing slope comprising the eastern third of the property has relief of oboout 18

metres as sheer on the survey Plan. ne slope inclination varies somewhat, but averages

about 26 to "degrees €torn hotizonW. to faoor pth, which we understund w2s cstabhghed

bt' you sclves bcnvtcn fivt grid ten years ago, zig-.zags acrekss the sloe face, During the

rotuse of our site visit, we walked this trail to obmrve sloe conditions. In general, slope

vegetation consists of mature tm s and light to moderate underbrush. Thcre was no

evidence of slope movement, and growth habit of the coniferous trees was straight

suggesting relatively stable slope surface conditio". "Frail instAdadon vna done in 9 mmina

drat dial not negatively impact sloe conditions,

Lewkowich Geotechnicol Engineering Lid.
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Geoteehnical Evaluation

(Page 3 of S)

NU, Tara Sinclair
Fite: G6249-41
June 11, 2008
L-2 3 of 5

&	 We earnmed the condition of tlue shoreline. 'There wRs no hadi+cadoa of wave-induced

slope we erosion. In 2ddition, the beach area appcnted to be Secreting. This is cenfirtmd

by evi6mce provided can the survey plan, which notes tl at the present natural boundary is an

aytmp distance of Ewe metres east of tdr, or: i lturiey pmts, wbkh probabf , represented

the a ru 1. boundary at the time of prop" subdivision.

e. Snit cond#Wons ar dfis sire, as inferred darn our pr y ous experieoce is the area 00mbined

with exposates noted dt=' g Our rice reronxntdissancc, are concluded w consist of a veneer of

siand/gravel s ptetent with the tapper plateau ate, mde lain by a very dense PcIaltW

anal (xdixtLue of d1r;p sand gravel and bbks), in tam undue by a u rmb, gmded P=-

g4cial outuash San This latter matchA eras not obsetv'crl at the sate, but is inferred based

on mull volumos of seepage water axnauating from t3te base of the slope,

1	 Com eats, Conclusions and Recommendations

a.	 We con de door the site is geoctLchaically safe and suitable for the untended Phase of

srappoxt for a residenti2l budding provided recomxmn&l Ens oudined here are followed

during development.

la.	 In genrnl, shallour Soused conditions within the upper plateau area ue expo to be

reasonably favourable, consisting oEa compnet forrnati:onofgranular soils (aand and gmvrO

uve—dying very dense glacial till sons- A coaventi€ ml spread footing foundation system

de4med and built in a"ordance wsth the cutmt BE. Building Code shoLdd be suit b1c: for

buff n.g support, provided any M organic or disturbed soils axe removed gttior to

ccuLsmXtion.

LewkowichGeotechnical Engineering Ltd.
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Schedule No. 4
Geotechnical Evaluation

(Page 4 of 5)

Ms_ Tara Sinclair
Films G624MI
Juste 11, 2008
Pake 4of5

C,	 the occan-facing slope is =nchided to currently be in a reasonably stable cone-Ution. There

was no ob3exved evidence of past. of ongoing slope instabaty within the slope face, and the

potential for errs on at the slope tae is cotssidered to be relatively lore en the infemd

accretion that is currently occurring.

ct_	 However, beca"e of the potatsatial fAw 51ope degradation duri g a severe/design sdsmk

event (t S d€6gn pxaatnct= outlined in the current B.C. lluiklitsg Co&) and c'uteent state

of knowledge as to the stzength of soils inferred to be present at this site, we recommend

that the proposed home le, provMead with a ea Wmurrn setback di ,snwre from tlhe crest of the

ocean-faici ag slope. At a n ijimurn, we reccsanrnd that a setback distance of at kair ten

metres be provided fto_m tht present position of the dopt crest _ (We understand that your

p4nned house site will comply vATh this distance, as discussed ar the property dujing wr ate

visix).

e.	 °rlie intent of thus setback is to ptovide a Level of protection against lass arf supprstt for the

proposed howe, in the ercrrt of a se re /design wismic event, or Brown such as may occux

from a severe storm cvcnt. Plem note that we recommend that slope vegetation be

maintained as a prec utiouazy measure against slope lace crwion,

in gcneml, slope rcgc"tion should consist of mature in ftenous tae M% Ith as is currently,

present. We des not object -from the. geotecbnical aspect- to the removal o f sages wirhiaa

three metre vertical distance as treasured from the slopc Est since these trees could

represent a surcharge- In this instance, howe%rer, sttarthps should be left its place. If

enhancement of are ocean view is desired, it s1s4^1d be achicred lyy'crawan thinni*' by

experienced pruning personnel, ratlh .er tb2.n by topper or rero val of trees frtrther down-

slope.

Lewk owich Geotechnical Engineerinq Ltd.
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Schedule No. 4
Geotechnical Evaluation

(Page 5 of 5)

Ms. Tim S dut
File; Cr f 249.01
Junr-11, 2(3(3$

Ps e5of5

g,	 As noted above, it Is agar opiasiou that the existing trail d€res not negatively afitxt the slgw-

from an aspect of erosion or slope face degradation_ if widening of €he trail (which can be

rca, onably expected to suite addildonal vegetation rcmov3p oi• msta.11aticrn oFast-amay

structure is c t aplatea in fAum, aiput from an uperienced registered geotechrika

engineer slsouW be provided ua eamm that the slope fare Li aot- geotechnicafly,impacted.

h. Drainage from the hawse shoWd he allowed to dissipate aver rbe width of the liouse, rather

than be collected into a drainW qsftm that would than resole in concentrated flows. This

may be done tluougb the os,e of down-spouts and. splash-pads spread FaroLmd dsc periphcry

of the mac, or though the tsse of a gr6 nd irr flltrxtk)tx systern that is installed to dLst6bute

intereeptr l grid}ar gwthered flows WiiForrnJy over ttae length of the house,

4.	 Glosaxe

Lewkowich G ecbtx cx1 EagwerbV Ltd. appreciates the opportunity to be of service on this

project if y^ou have asay co asrs= N or if we can be of F€n'thrr se vke, p1me cont-ict us at your

coav, txie.ncic.

Respectfully Suixacy`
Lewkowich G	 g Ltd.

s F. tEYMOVAOR

h.
1^rinCipal	 t

Lew kowich Ceotechnical E ngineering ..
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Attachment No. 1
Location of Subject Property
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REGIONAL	
^VYY

P-5- DISTRICT
0r OF NANAIMO ao^^r

TO:	 Geoff Garbutt
Manager of Current Planning

NOV13?O
MEMORANDUM

DATE:
	

November 12, 2008

FROM:	 Kristy Marlys	 FILE:	 3060 30 60834
Planner

SUBJECT: Development Variance Permit Application No. 60834 — Cheesman
Lot B, District Lot 89, Newcastle District, Plan VIP77421
Electoral Area 'H', Folio No. 769.12207.020

PURPOSE

To consider an application for a Development Permit to allow the construction of a dwelling unit and
detached garage with a second dwelling unit above (coach house) on a property located at 2045 Widgeon
Road.

BACKGROUND

The subject property, legally described as Lot B, District Lot 89, Newcastle District, Plan VIP77421, is a
coastal property located on Widgeon Road in Electoral Area `H' (See Attachment No. I for location of
subject property). The property is a vacant parcel that is relatively flat above or south of a steep slope
which is adjacent to the foreshore. A portion of the property has been cleared for construction of the
dwelling unit and coach house. In addition, the applicant has also cleared trees and low lying vegetation
from within the setback area recommended in a previous geotechnical report. The subject property is
bordered by the sea to the north, developed residential parcels to the east and west and Widgeon Road to
the south.

The subject property is designated within the Environmentally Sensitive Features for aquifer protection,
Hazard Lands and Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Areas (DPA) pursuant to "Regional
District of Nanaimo Electoral Area `H' Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1335, 2003". The applicant
has completed the Riparian Areas Regulation Property Declaration Form and as there are no streams on
or within 30 metres of the subject property, the application is exempt from the requirements of the Fish
Habitat Protection DPA.

The parcel is 2.09 ha in size and is currently zoned Rural 1 (RUI) pursuant to "Regional District of
Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987". The applicant is requesting approval to
construct a 250m2 dwelling unit within the Hazard Lands DPA and a 155m' coach house which is located
outside the Hazard Lands DPA, approximately 37 metres from the top of the bank.

Sustainability Implications

In keeping with Regional District of Nanaimo Board policy, the applicant has completed the "Sustainable
Community Builder Checklist". This proposal represents the development of an existing residential
parcel. The applicant has provided a Geotechnical Assessment of the slope conditions in order to ensure
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that the property is safe and suitable for residential use. The applicant has also submitted a re-vegetation
plan which includes native drought resistant plants in order to help reduce erosion along the slope. From
a sustainability perspective the applicant is proposing to develop an existing property, retain sensitive
vegetation and plant new vegetation along the crest of the slope.

ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve Development Permit No. 60834 subject to the conditions outlined in Schedules No, 1-5.

2. To deny the requested development permit.

LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

As outlined above, the applicant is requesting approval to develop an existing residential property at
2045 Widgeon. The location of the proposed residential dwelling and coach house are outlined on
Schedule No. 2. Building elevations for the proposed development are outlined on Schedule No. 3.

In keeping with the Hazard Lands DPA the applicant has submitted a Geotechnical Assessment prepared
by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. dated October 16, 2008 which addresses the proposed
dwelling unit (Schedule No. 4). This report does not discuss or address the construction of the proposed
coach house as it is located outside the Hazard Lands DPA, further away from the top of the bank. This
report states that the proposed development is geotechnically safe and suitable for the intended purpose
of residential development. As per board policy, staff recommends that the applicant be required to
register a section 219 covenant that registers the Geotechnical Report prepared by Ground Control
Geotechnical Engineering Ltd., and includes a save harmless clause that releases the Regional District of
Nanaimo from all losses and damages as a result of erosion and/or landslide.

As recommended in the Geotechnical Assessment prepared by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering
Ltd. (LGE) the applicant has submitted a re-vegetation plan in order to "stabilize the soil and reduce the
rate of retrogression of the foreshore slope". The applicant had previously removed several trees along
the slope contrary to the recommendation of a previous geotechnical assessment prepared by LGE in
2003. The re-vegetation plan prepared by Streamside Native Plants dated November 7, 2008 (Schedule
No. 5) recommends a 2 metre wide buffer along the crest of the slope planted with native drought
resistant plants staggered at one metre intervals in companion groupings of five to seven plants,
approximately 40 plants for every 20 metres.

Given that the applicant has submitted a Geotechnical Assessment and a re-vegetation plan, in staffs
assessment, the guidelines of the Hazard Lands DPA have been addressed.

VOTING - Electoral Area Directors — one vote, except Electoral Area W.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS

This is an application for a Development Permit to allow the construction of a residential dwelling and
coach house at 2045 Widgeon Road in Electoral Area `H', Given that the applicant has submitted a
Geotechnical Assessment of the slope conditions and a re-vegetation plan consistent with the guidelines
of the Hazard Lands DPA, staff recommends that the requested Development Permit be approved subject
to the terms outlined in Schedules No. 1-5 of this report.
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RECOMMENDATION

That Development Permit Application No. 60834, to permit the construction of a r	 fling and
coach house on the property legally described as Lot B, D 	 89 .	 s, le istri t, flan
VIP77421, be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 5ched

General Uanager Cone	 ce -

(lh—',.,J
CAO Concurrence

DP60834 – Cheesman
November 12, 2008

Page 3

30



DP60834 -- Cheesman
November 12, 2008

Page 4

Schedule No. 1
Terms of Development Permit No. 60834

The following sets out the terms and conditions of Development Permit No. 60834.

1. The dwelling unit and coach house (garage and second dwelling) shall be sited in accordance
with the site plan prepared by Peter T. Mason BCLS dated July 10, 2008 attached as
Schedule No, 2.

2. The dwelling unit and coach house (garage and second dwelling) shall be developed in
accordance with the building elevations prepared by Lindberg CAD Services attached as
,Schedule No. 3.

3. The dwelling unit shall be constructed in accordance with the Geotechnical Assessment prepared
by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. dated October 16, 2008, attached as
,Schedule No. 4.

4. Staff shall withhold the issuance of this permit until the applicant, at the applicant's expense,
registers a section 219 covenant that registers the Geotechnical Assessment prepared by
Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. dated October 16, 2008 and includes a save harmless
clause that releases the Regional District of Nanaimo from all losses and damages as a result of
erosion and/or landslide.

5. The applicant shall develop the subject property in accordance with the recommendations of the
re-vegetation plan prepared by Streamside Native Plants dated November 7, 2008, attached as
Schedule No. S.

6. The applicant shall re-vegetate an area two metres in width along the entire crest of the slope
with native drought resistant plants staggered at one metre intervals (i.e. 2 plants per metre) as
per the landscape plan prepared by Streamside Native Plants dated November 7, 2008, attached
as Schedule No. 5.

7. The applicant is required to provide a building location certificate and confirmation of height
prepared by a British Columbia Land Surveyor at framing stage of construction.
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Schedule No. 2

Site Plan

(Page I of 2)
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Schedule No. 2
Site Plan (Detail)

(Page 2 of 2)
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Schedule No. 3
Building Elevations for Main Dwelling Unit

(Page 1 of 4)
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Schedule No. 3
Building Elevations for Main Dwelling Unit

(Page 2 of 4)
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Schedule No. 3
Building Elevations for Garage and Second Dwelling Unit (Coach House)

(Page 3 of 4)
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Schedule No. 3
Building Elevations for Garage and Second Dwelling Unit (Coach House)

(Page 4 of 4)
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Schedule No. 4
Geotechnical Assessment

(Page 1 of 6)

,.W
	 Lewkowich G otechnical Engineering Ltd.

AWW
momAAW

File No: G6855,01
Octobt'r 1 6, 24308

^fr. ?^iariz ^:kaeesat^.an

2275 Comex Ave. CJnjr 409
Comox, 13'G

V^%41X6

Attenti,om	 lair. Mark Ch .Smm

PROJECT-	 2045'IDGEOIN ROAD, QUALICUM BEACH, BC
SUBJECT , 	GECrrEt.`I- NICALASSESS ENT

REFERENCES.	 LGE report, dated July 31, 2003, entitled "Froposrd .RestderrtW
Subdivision —2V.35 L dgeo Roa4 QuAicum beach, .8C--
Gearechnical A. r-ssrr ent s' (LGE file reference. G222SA2)_

LGE report, dated AuguRt 11, 2003, erttitled "Prrpoi;ed Resr'deatiaf
SabdiWaion —203. WY'r{gcon Road, Quaficum Beac,4, RC -- Addendt m
to Geatechrrical'Raport" (I„CaE File re€emace; G2228.03),

Dmr Nk Cheesanan

11	 Int€oductiou

,fit yrsur retest, Lewkowich f: cotcchnical Rngirteermg Ltd. (LGE) has carried out a

gccatechn%cal assessme- at mlating to the proposed development at 2045 Widgeon Road in

Q,Oicutn Beach, aC. -nic purpn-sc of the wort; was to atssc:Fs the gtound conditions ar the

property and to provide g oteehnkc l discear.9ions and rcco nmtndadons relating to siopc

srabiiity and sitr developrnftit.

b- 	 Ilze .property is approximately 2,5 ha in auea atad is accc-ssed by a driveway from Widgtuta

Road. The legal description of the property is Lot B, Dirtriet Lot 89, .I4tezw"Ile D40ri-t, Pica

777742 1, ' he property has had an area ckarcd for the purpose of btiti:icl.ing a single E=uly

residence., Vrgcta bass and some trees havc also been u-moved from the setback axca dcfned

in the above referenced report and From the foreshote slope fare,

C,	 TIw Poll raring preseaats a suinmsry of the observatainns rrmde duritag a sits: xetonnaissance,

Suits A - 2569 Kenworth hood, Nantaimo, British Columbia, 'V4T 3M4
Telephone= (250) 756-. 0355 Facsirni'Ee, (2503} 75(+-3831
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Geotechnical Assessment
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Chcnr: Mr. mark Chmsrrtan
Project 2045 Widgeon Road
rile K*r G4855M
October 16, MIS
Page 2 of"6

and provides geotechnical discussions a.nd mcomsnendations tegaa ding the proposed

deve=lopment.

2.	 Site R"onnabisance

LG i^sired the site oa October 15, 1008. °114a follovAng is a brief qurntruirs , Of [lit

obsemations from oxu prior repro and obsen=adons tirade during the recent site

rccr"Mliggance_

+	 The propeM is situated bit vftn Widgeon it.vad and the 'foreshom slope of the Strair

of Gc,ocgia. The gxround surface above (to the south oo the fovshore slope trek is

gcmrally t7at,ind level, and at apprn:dmatak, the same elevation as Widgeon Rcy'ld_

The dist-ance from Widgeon Road to tht slopc crest ranges ixy'sr7} about 120 rya 150m_

•	 A relatively Large: area near the foreshore slope crest has been cicarcd of lour 1}riag

vegrudon and approximate , 5 mes. A large tite on the crest of the slopt has fallen

doom. slope at %ome point, possibly because *(,oil erosion at the crest of the slope.

The roar ball is still partially embedd-ed in the crest of the slope, This indicarc,5 that

r%r-esgion of [he slope crest is occurring. It Li not known if ti)e trcc had fa leas down

prior to or after our original iavesti. tion. It is not mentioned in the prk)r r•t?orts,

so we assume it had fallen dawn since the earlier reports w= xx,;itrcn. *Me report

G2228,03 toted: "Vcgetatran uArbin the setback area should also be mainta need and

tl-is ores shoWd not be clear-cut, altltaugh some clearing and rctnnvAl of trees is

pennissible,"

Levvkowich Gegtechnlcai Epqineerjng Ltd.
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Geotechnical Assessment

(Page 3 of 6)

Chem: Mr_ traa.tk Chesstnan
Project-, 2045 WidgrOra Dryad	 AM M
File No G6855.01

October l 6, 2008
Page 3 of 6

+	 T'rccs on doe mid<Ue, slid upper foreshotc slope have been lixr6cd, d apprn-arnately

5 trccs l uv6 beem clot down. Tlae su6diuisio€t rufxwa referenced ab^wc (C1222&02)

stated; `°T1ae existi gvtgetative cover on the foreshore slope should be.Inulintaincd.

The slops should not be cleaxed of uegeta.don, although tqelect rapping of trees is

pe.rtr saible."

$ The fortshorr. slope is around 30 m in total height and mars to lie c:t5tr p ised of a

series of old failure scarps that bave re vegetated with t=, co€tifcrous trees and.

chick undergrowth. The tipper (10 to 12 m) pout of the slope is at angles :€mund

3e to 45°, with a gcncm, Uy stmiglst and uniform ground starfacc- lsn 4 Ync areas, the

upper 2 to 3 m of slope is near xvtmICai_

•	 The raaiddle section of slopc is ar angles of ammid 32° to 3Y, wirb au irregiilar

grcourid surface. Surface seepage was observed near the middle of the slope tlirrcdy

downslope from some of the scarps obscmed at ffie slope crest:. The sc Lips appC'-ar

to develop into gullies o€i the .lover scttiaris of slope, which cam secpa c to thf:

beach gong the toc, The gulks are ger€erally 7-shaped with straight, uniform side

vval.s of around 25° to 3 r. The gullias do not cosaa n well-deftrwd floe= channels

along theirs c'Cn= uses_

•	 The. lower section of slope - directly ab4- e the beach - is around 25" and is

between 5 and 10 m in height, l 1ai4 section of foreshore slope tends to lie sawn-A red

azd surface segnge runoff was observed along the toe, The toe ofof the slope dares

not appear to be itnpactexd by direct wave action.

•	 The lower suction of foreshow sloppe and the gaxlly floors tended to be vegeta red with

w€t site indicator platys, such xs ferns.

Lewkowic 	 eotechnical .Engineering Ltd.
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Schedule No. 4
Geotechnical Assessment
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Client,. Mr. mark Chessman
Projecc 24145 Widgeon Road

Fdc No. G6£155,t)1
October 16, 2008
Page 4 of 6

Snrfcial sails exposed in percolation test pits above the foreshore slope consist of

well -graded, clears sand and gravel.

3.	 Discussions and Recommendations

a.	 The xecen€N7 fifflen ttc(^ amd the irregular ground surface art the foreshore slope indicate thar

the foreshore shape is not static and that slow clowns-lope rn easkent (creep) of the surficial

soils is tskiag place. The recent c€t ing of trees (ss opposed to topping) on the foreshow.

slope At il] likely increa3-e the, rate of d:D nslopc rmovcixat--nc (creep). Overtime, the creep will

result in giadual retrogressions of the fcereshore slope crest The cutting of trees on th.c

fcareshore slope crest wV incrcase the rate of mgTession of the fo€csl ore slope crest. Under

extreme taawrsl occurrences, such as earthquakes or low frequency storm evcnts, them may

be a more rapid loss of slope and mtmgrc:ssion of the crest

b-	 Bascd on the condidons obsen-ed during the October 15, 2008 Rite reconnaissance„ and on

the inrerp and mechanism of slope movcmcnt describcd above, it is considered that the

13L aI Jing set back of 18 m from the crest of the slope for the proposed resideiwc would be

sufficient so brat d-te site would bc. safe, from a geoteehnical perspective, for thc, use

intend€cl. The safe condition is dependent on implementation of ncr- foll %ing

recommendations-

j.	 Tlxe footings for the ptoposed reskdcnces should be founded a m1nirnum of 0.6 m

below current ground surface: it is anticipated that the hca ling subgra.de soil we741lc1

consist of imact, unweathored, natuml, gmaular s€,l

ii,	 l;oodags for decks aLud ancillary buildirgs may be lo^catcsi less than 18 m of the slope

crest_ The building Retback reconut y--nded in the repeat appli:m rawly Lo the

residences. Ancillary buildings and decks may he to mt Within rht! setbsck aresi,

Lewkowich Geofechnical En ineenn Ltd.
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Schedule No. 4
Geotechnical Assessment

(Page 5 of b)

provided that their foundations am, completely separate from the residence

foundarirans and they dc noc form an iratgral part of the residence structurc_

Bu€ldings that are not intended to be occupied on a perrraatten t basis may abso hr

located within the setback area.

It should be motel, however, chat srm^,nxres within tht serback area could be subject

to the gcotcchniral hazard of slope crest regressions. 11-ic Owner rrsusc be made

itware of this potential for eventual damage to the structertcs coast=red within the

serb sck area. We recommend re-vegetation on the foreshore slope crest and

foreshore slope to stabaiixe the soil and reduce the rate of wtrogression of the

foreshorc slope crest.

Drainage 6--om the resicicnce - inr-lu Brag runoff from the roof and lard rarhacs=d areas

grad perim,z to drain effluent . should not be discharged near the Jope crest or

directly onto the slope surface. Deain%a ,e could b-- collected and cotwcvcd to a rack

pit., which should be k)cated a t iinimarn caf 15 w from the crest of die foreshore

slope.

iv. DLL canst action, eacm aticsn spoi or debris should not be disc€ arV- 3 or dumped

onto the slope. Sir daily, site de lop tnt should not bicrease the €lmmrkm of the

slope crmt through placement of Pill,

C.	 Septic fields trust be located air least 15 ni From the crest of the Coreshoirc slope. As NtAted

above, the assessment and design for the stptsc fidds has been carried out by othctm

Lewkowsch Gevtechnical Ena ineerinq Ltd.
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Client: %fr. mark Chessman
Project; 2045 Wlidgeon lLoad	 a	 A
File No: Cs6855.01 AlNiifim

,October 16, 2008
Page 6 of 6

4.	 Closure

a, LPwwowieh G^otechnical Engineering Ud. acknowledgi^s that this rcpart tnav bc. rcyuc-rc"l

by the Building Inspector of the lt4onal District of N* aitno as a precondition to th.c

issuance of st building permit and that this report, or any conchdons cantained in this reporr

y he bicluded in a restrictive covenant un.dcr Scctietn 699 of rite Lacal Govemmcn.t Act

and filed against the tirk to the subject pmpeM,

b. Ie-q;^kowich Gcotcchnical Engineciiag Ltd. aeUawledges that this reptrrr has l zs prepajred

for and at the expense of the Otwnar of the subject land. Lzwkowicb Geotcdlnical

Erngi wcring Ltd, bar, not acred for or as an went of the Regianal District of Nartairno in the

pmpaTatuun of this report.

c. Lewkowich Gcott~chn.ical RngincarittgLtA trusts that the infom-ani on pt raced above

enters your cur nt requireinchts. If you hAvtz any questions. or rcgetirc further inferrrna tinn,

p€ease do not hesitatr to contact thr, undo ignod,

Yours tr d)"

Lerrkowich Geotechnical Faginceting Ltd.

^,^ f ss;a Reviewed Hy.

4C k&Rkf
1L	 i

Chris Hudre., kl.A.Sc., P.Eng. John I 4:sscls, r1ScT
Project Engineer Senior Tedinolcrgisr.

Lewkow-ich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd.
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Landscape Plan

(Page I of 2)

N n*er 2, 20

Mark Cheesman
2 2 75 Comox Avenue/409
Cornox B C
V91V€ LX6

Re: Your property osi 205 Widgeon Road in QualicumBay
Refearenee. Lew-cousch Ge€stmhnical Engineering Ltd file no. G6555.01 dated Oct 16 2008

Dear 'Mark,

This letret is mmnd.ed to address section 3 b. ii of the geotechnieal assessment carried out by
LevAmv, ivh Geotechnical Fagineersng Ltd. The follovang are recommendations for revegetating the
slope above the seepage tee. Below diis zoo+e there is adequate vegetation with no ob%Smas signs  of
slope failure. lrrrasive species wm not detected on the slope. It should be noted here that plants
ca nnor solely be relied upon to. stabilise a slop..

Flainting recommendations
The upper lank is steep and north facing_ This limits tlse variety of plants a,ailable for re+vegetaticn.
The plants present on the upper slope are

• Sword f M
• B g4eaf 111ple
• Wwern Red Cedar
• DotT s Fir
• Ocean Spray (sporadic)
• Pacific. Ni€aebark (€r:€n rig,* side of slope only)
• Dull Oregon grape

Except for the trees these plants are gene rally nor reco^ sized to have slope stabili°..ing properties. The
top portion of the slope is too dry to utilize plants traditionally used co reduce erosion and stabilise
slopes. Therefore it is sugbested that installing additional plants f ro the above list would help bind
the sail and reduce surface erosion. Planting orzA planr per meter in companion groupings of five to
sevvxi pla€tts will give a natural appearance.
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Schedule No. 5
Landscape Plan

(Page 2 of 2)

Along the crest of the-slope a two meter buffer should b-- p4nted mch the objecrivw to hind soils and
reduce erasion. Drought resistant plants such as Thimble berry, Salal, Dull Oregon grape, Saska6CKrk,

Kinnikinnick and Sword fern can be planted on one meter spacing. The use of these plancs will noc
inhibit the view from the residence.

Genea pit oboervation3.
• The sail is typical of soils fbUnd in understviv forests that suppcsrt dries: plants auzh as swordf.
• Vie needs to be taken when inamtling new plantings ro not cause Me4'hanicaal erosion.
• Watering durft hot dry perioda should be by a temporary drip irrigation system This will

allow water to penetrate the soils rather tl= running off the sly- The plants shoLdd be
watered for two years to insure proper -root development, after m^o years the irri„ aria€. System
can be removed

• An application of a time rel-ase ffertilizer once during the spring will assist plant developmerst.
• Remove the dead branches from the trees that were out down.
• Do not dump garden ate on the slope-
• If erosion is detected during The winter or spring, sprawl straw to temporarily stabilize dw

area(s).
• PaU (dft December 15) or early spring (mid-February to M=h) is ideA for plantinp.

Kindest regards,

Richard Fahlgren
Strearnaide Naci.e Plants
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Attachment No. 1
Location of Subject Property

BCGS MAPSHEET NO. 82F.43 l4

46



FROM:	 K.risty Marks
Planner

II REPORT

CA APPROVAL

5. EAP d 1tlo	 sCOW

NV 13 2008

BOARD DA
 nning

REGIONAL
DISTRICT

Ass OF NANAIMO

TO:	 Geoff Garbutt
Manager of Current PI

MEMORANDUM

'E:	 November 12, 2008

FILE:	 3060 30 60839

SUBJECT: Development Permit Application No. 60839 — Heck
Strata Lot 1, District Lot 89, Newcastle District, Strata Plan 1253, together with an
interest in the common property in proportion to the unit entitlement of the Strata
Lot as shown on Form 1
Electoral Area 'H', Folio No. 769.12211.001

PURPOSE

To consider an application for a Development Permit to allow the construction of a residential dwelling
and attached garage on a property located at 1885 Widgeon Road,

BACKGROUND

The subject property, legally described as Strata Lot 1, District Lot 89, Newcastle District, Strata Plan
1253, together with an interest in the common property in proportion to the unit entitlement of the Strata
Lot as shown on Form 1 is a coastal property located on Widgeon Road in Electoral Area `H' (See
Attachment No. 1 for location of subject property). The property currently contains two residential
dwellings, a detached garage, and a gazebo. The applicant is proposing to replace one of the existing
residential dwellings with a new dwelling. The parcel slopes gently to the north, towards the sea and
contains a steep bank immediately adjacent to the sea. The subject property is bordered by the sea to the
north, developed residential parcels to the east and west and Widgeon Road to the south.

The subject property is designated within the Environmentally Sensitive Features for aquifer protection,
Hazard Lands and Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Areas (DPA) pursuant to "Regional
District of Nanaimo Electoral Area `H' Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1335, 2003". The applicant
has completed the Riparian Areas Regulation Property Declaration Form and as there are no streams on
or within 30 metres of the subject property, the application is exempt from the requirements of the Fish
Habitat Protection DPA,

The parcel is 2.75 ha in size and is currently zoned Rural I (RUl) pursuant to "Regional District of
Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987". The applicant is requesting approval to
construct an approximately 537M 2 residential dwelling and attached garage within the Hazard Lands
DPA. In addition, the subject property is affected by two covenants held by the Ministry of
Transportation and Infrastructure (MOTI).

Sustainability Implications

In keeping with Regional District of Nanaimo Board policy, the applicant has completed the "Sustainable
Community Builder Checklist". This proposal represents the redevelopment of an existing residential
parcel. The applicant is proposing to construct on a portion of the parcel that is already cleared and to
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retain existing vegetation on the subject property. In addition, the applicant has provided a Geotechnical
Evaluation of the slope conditions in order to ensure that the property is safe and suitable for residential
use. From a sustainability perspective the applicant is proposing to redevelop an existing property, retain
sensitive vegetation and utilize the cleared portion of the site in order to reduce potential impacts.

ALTERNATICVES

1. To approve Development Permit No. 60839 subject to the conditions outlined in Schedules No. 1-4

2. To deny the requested development permit.

LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

As outlined above, the applicant is requesting approval to redevelop an existing residential property at
1885 Widgeon Road. The location of the proposed residential dwelling and attached garage are outlined
on Schedule No. 2. Building elevations for the proposed development are outlined on Schedule No. 3..

In keeping with the Hazard Lands DPA, the applicant has submitted a Geotechnical Evaluation prepared
by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. dated September 5, 2008 which addresses the proposed
development (Schedule No. 4). This report states that the proposed development is geotechnically safe
and suitable for the intended purpose of residential development. As per board policy, staff recommends
that the applicant be required to register a section 219 covenant that registers the Geotechnical Report
prepared by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd., and includes a save harmless clause that releases
the Regional District of Nanaimo from all losses and damages as a result of erosion and/or landslide.

There are two restrictive covenants registered on the title of the subject property in favour of the Ministry
of Transportation and Infrastructure (MOTI) (M17673 and J103099) which prohibit the siting of
buildings or structures or the removal of vegetation within the covenant areas. The new dwelling and
attached garage are proposed to be located within these covenant areas. The MOTI has confirmed that
"the Provincial Approving Officer... is prepared to release the existing covenant and sign a new covenant
document, with the September 5, 2008 report prepared by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering attached
as Schedule A, for registration".

Given that the applicant has submitted a Geotechnical Evaluation which states that the site is
geotechnically safe and suitable for the intended purpose, in staff's assessment, the guidelines of the
Hazard Lands DPA have been addressed.

VOTING

Electoral Area Directors — one vote, except Electoral Area B'.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS

This is an application for a Development Permit to allow the construction of a residential dwelling and
attached garage at 1885 Widgeon Road in Electoral Area `H'. Given that the applicant has submitted a
Geotechnical Evaluation of the slope conditions consistent with the guidelines of the Hazard Lands DPA,
staff recommends that the requested Development Permit be approved subject to the terms outlined in
Schedules No. 1-4 of this report.

48



CAO Concurrence

DP60839 -- Heck
November 12, 2008

Page 3

RECOMMENDATION

That Development Permit Application No. 60839, to permit the construction of a residential dwelling on
the property legally described as Strata Lot 1, District Lot 89, Newcastle 	 Plan 1253,
together with an interest in the common property in proportion to he unit e 	 nt of the trata Lot as
shown on Form 1, be approved subject to the conditions outlirr`5i 	 o I- .
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Schedule No. I
Terms of Development Permit No. 60839

The following sets out the terms and conditions of Development Permit No. 60839.

I. The dwelling unit shall be sited in accordance with the site plan prepared by Sims Associates
dated October 20, 2008 attached as Schedule No. 2.

2. The dwelling unit shall be developed in accordance with the building elevations prepared by
Lyons & Noble Developments Ltd. dated January 7, 2008 attached as Schedule No. 3.

3. The dwelling unit shall be constructed in accordance with the Geotechnical Evaluation prepared
by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. dated September 5, 2008, attached as Schedule
No, 4.

4. Staff shall withhold the issuance of this permit until the applicant, at the applicant's expense,
registers a section 219 covenant that registers the Geotechnical Hazards Assessment prepared by
Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. dated September 5, 2008 and includes a save
harmless clause that releases the Regional District of Nanaimo from all losses and damages as a
result of erosion and/or landslide.

5. The applicant is required to provide a building location certificate and confirmation of height
prepared by a British Columbia Land Surveyor at framing stage of construction.

6. The applicant is required to provide confirmation from the Ministry of Transportation and
Infrastructure (MOTI) that covenants (M17673 and J103099) have been released from the title of
the subject property and a new covenant with the September 5, 2008 report prepared by
Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering attached has been registered on title.
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Schedule No. 2
Site Plan
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(Page 1 of 4)

r. 4

!	 m

52



f9
CFO
 ^w

^ ^ q
a w

uoEtmp

ysJON

^ na,crW+

^w•`"ZEE

•4:Faaid

U, f —V

^d
c(00

^ N

CD

J ^ ^

z



DP60839 — Heck
November 12, 2008

Page 8

Schedule No. 3
Building Elevations

(Page 3 of 4)
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Schedule No. 3
Building Elevations
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Schedule No. 4
Geotechnical Evaluation

(Page 1 of 5)

Lewkowlch Ge tch .c Eli neenn Ltd._	 _
Pow

pit . G5575,01 ( ^^
:"ember. 5, V

;i cxaa r N^abk Uea.-c3 nc TAI
5.r. 217

t'WX MR

PROJECT. HECK RE	 CB.	 Wig ROAD, QUALICUM BRACH, fI.G.
STRA'T'A LOT 1, DISTRICT LOT 89, NJE Ca' STLE DISTRIM S C'I'A

W'1)

beat mr, G. 170LLV

.	 As.ec	 r:	 c: s- Gm b6alf fsf th4 Owaen.of the a tpwp	 ° I	 a^wvch

^leclsaess firz.;1^ie4ning f.t , ev•:luated sire	 j t sits d	 r I: dj	 r	 art

isgeotwhnizaT xfx -xadxtitWa Lit toss iuw-,WedP	 of residential development, This

ktm r staam.. i& gut vats. obi ery ,attns, wgcdttx mss '€ tents, conchaions

b. We understan4i tai yon pto"t tr, ca^ct a singit 6= fly te ,̂ idctttial 1-Amw widan the

nottthh 'portion of'the prcaPi . This
 new residence x tc be ki r1x- vic4ury of an existing

residence, as VhOWM on a Plot Plan PTepftfVd by you"Clve% fix m informat on prt^-i41rd by

Sim & :ass'LI tee 1.4od -%i^,  errors.

t,	 Lewkowich Gec*t hm.A F-tigineeft 1t& acknoulrAgc,.i thia r1iis repo" may hz- m41wsted

by thg: Building €sasMtm of thie Rtgioaal Diguirt of Nl aaaairno at; a prec+xWidon m the

Muanct of  Dev4opment1'crzWtan that this gore, or stay twultti contained in thi:

report may lac ieac^Wtd 'ifi a msttictive covawnt und& Section 6.99 of the Local Gave metzr

Act and filed against the title to the subject property.

Suite JA ° 2.544 Ksaworih 	 s3, tv9sxrsoirrro,.8r`afish Corumbin, V9T 3
TFefaE> one: (25T 756-0355 Farsirmle: (25) 756-3$31
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Attachment No. 1
Location of Subject Property
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MEMORANDUM

TO:	 Geoff Garbutt	 DATE:	 November 5, 2008
Manager, Current Planning

FROM:	 EIaine Leung	 FILE:	 3060 30 60840
Planner

SUBJECT: Development Permit No. 60840
Lot A, District Lot 182, Nanoose District, Plan VIP65017
Electoral Area 'F'— 2570 Peterson Road

PURPOSE

To consider an application for a development permit on property in Electoral Area `F' in conjunction with
the creation of a five lot subdivision in the Agriculture Land Reserve.

BACKGROUND

The subject property, legally described as Lot A, District Lot 182, Nanoose District, Plan VIP65017,
known municipally as 2570 Peterson Road, is located in Electoral Area `F' (see Attachment No. I for
location of subject property).

The subject property, which is approximately 21.13 ha in size, is currently zoned site specific Agriculture
I (A-1.7), which permits a commercial composting facility, specifically excluding waste disposal, within
the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR). The applicant is proposing to create a five lot subdivision; with
four new lots at 4.24 ha in size, and the remaining proposed parcel at 4.17 ha in area. Each of the
proposed parcels will have road frontage off Peterson Road, and will meet the minimum parcel size and
frontage provisions pursuant to Bylaw No. 1285, 2002. (see Schedule No. 2 for proposed subdivision
layout).

Surrounding uses include Rural (R-1) zoned lots to the east, and site specific Englishman River
Comprehensive Development (CD14) zones to the north, Lands to the south and west are zoned
agriculture, and designated in the Agriculture Land Reserve.

The property is subject to the Nish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area (DPA) pursuant to
"Regional District of Nanaimo, Area `1"' Official Community Plan Bylaw No, 1152, 1999." Craig Creek
flows through the property, as well as an associated ravine, which crosses the proposed lot boundary. As
such, a Development Permit is required. The Watercourse Protection DPA is applicable to all land within
the Riparian Assessment Area.

The applicant's proposed subdivision has received preliminary layout approval from the Ministry of
Transportation, subject to conditions. RDN Staff note that one of the conditions is a covenant pursuant to
Section 219 of the Title Act, which prohibits the construction of any buildings until such time that a
geotechnical report can be done to address that the building site is safe from geotechnical hazards. Staff
note that this will be addressed at the time of subdivision approval.
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Sustainability Implications

In keeping with Regional District of Nanaimo Board policy, the applicant has completed the "Sustainable
Community Builder Checklist." This is an application for a development permit required in conjunction
with a subdivision, resulting in reduced parcel size within the ALR. However, the resulting parcel sizes
will remain large enough to continue as agriculture parcels to be used as hobby farms etc. The RAR
report prepared by Toth and Associates includes recommendations for the protection of the SPEA for
Craig Creek with a setback of 15 metres from the top of the ravine bank.

ALTERNATIVES

To approve Development Permit Application No. 60840 as submitted, subject to the conditions
outlined in Schedules No. I - 3.

2. To deny the Development Permit as submitted and provide staff with further direction.

LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

The Agriculture Land Commission (ALC) has approved the proposed subdivision, concluding that the
subdivision would not impact agricultural potential of the property, and could be improved for agriculture
by clearing and seeding the properties. In further discussions with the ALC, they have indicated that the
although the current site specific zoning permits a composting facility, the applicant would be required to
provide additional details for further review and approval, before operation could commence.

A previously submitted geotechnical report in February 1996 provided an evaluation of the property. This
included an examination of the condition of Craig Creek and its banks. The report concluded that the site
was geotechnically safe and suitable for siting residential structures provided those structures were sited
outside the 15 m setback from the creek. The report also recommended a minimum setback between the
`top of bank' and the foundation of permanent structures of 3 m.

Watercourse Protection Development Permit Area

The applicant has provided a Riparian Area Assessment (Schedule No. 3), prepared by a Qualified
Environmental Professional, for Craig Creek and an associated forested ravine located along the west
boundaries of the lots 4 and 5. This report establishes a Stream Protection and Enhancement Area (SPEA)
of 10 metres for Craig Creek and 15 metres from the top of the ravine bank.

They have noted that a Development Permit is required for the proposed road crossing on Craig Creek.
They recommend that a sediment mitigation and site restoration plan be included in the supporting
documentation, and that fish salvage and environmental monitoring be conducted during the crossing's
construction, and limited between July 1 and September 15. Further, the report recommends that the RDN
consider making fencing of the top of the ravine bank boundary a requirement of future development on
Lots 4 and 5 to prevent livestock from accessing the ravine area of Craig Creek.

In addition, the Ministry of Environment requires that all Riparian Area Regulation (RAR) reports include
a schedule for environmental monitoring, As outlined above, staff recommends fencing or other similar
barrier material be erected to protect the riparian area prior to any development of these parcels.
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In further discussions with the Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) from Toth and Associates
Environmental Services, he has advised that proposed lots 1, 2 and 3 appear well beyond the 30 metres of
the assessment RAR area.

Due to environmental implications with the SPEA and Craig Creek, Staff have requested that proposed
lots 4 and 5 be restricted to the A-1 Zone, which does not permit commercial composting, The applicant
has agreed to a covenant on the property which would restrict this ability, and would limit to agriculture
uses only.

Site Servicing Implications

The applicant has applied to the Vancouver Island Health Authority for an application for septic disposal
approval.

The Ministry of Transportation is responsible for the storm drainage. As part of the subdivision review
process, the Regional Approving Officer will examine the storm water management of the parent parcel
and impose conditions of development as required.

VOTING

Electoral Area Directors — one vote, except Electoral Area `B'.

SUMMARY

This is an application for a development permit in conjunction with a subdivision application on property
located at Lot A, District Lot 182, Nanoose District, Plan VIP65017.

The applicant has indicated that the current existing site specific agriculture (A1-.7) zone is to remain on
proposed Iots 1, 2 and 3 (west of Peterson Road). They have confirmed that they do not wish to carry over
the zone to proposed lots 4 and 5 (east of Peterson Road), thus removing the commercial composting
facility portion. Planning Staff recommend that a covenant be applied to restrict the composting use on
proposed lots 4 and 5. Furthermore, Staff notes that with respect to lots 1, 2 and 3 and the ability to use
the property for a composting facility on these lots, a Waste Stream Management License would be
required prior to operation.

The Agricultural Land Commission has indicated that they have no concerns with the existing zoning at
this time, as any proposal for a composting facility, more specifically an off site facility, would require
their further review and approval.

Given the applicant has submitted a report prepared by a qualified environmental professional which
includes measures to protect the SPEA, the requirements of the development permit guidelines have been
addressed. They have confirmed that proposed lots 1, 2 and 3 is outside the assessment RAR area.

Staff recommend approval of the development permit as outlined in Schedules No. 1 - 3, of this staff
report.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

That Development Permit Application No. 60840 in conjunction with the subdivision on the
parcel legally described as Lot A, District Lot 182, Nanoose Distri 	 lan VIP6501 7 and
designated within the Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit 	 p	 Subject to
the conditions outlined in Schedules No. l - 3. 	 \
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Schedule No. 1
Development Permit Application No. 60840

Conditions of Approval

The following sets out the conditions of approval:

1. Subdivision

a. The subdivision of the lands shall be in substantial compliance with Schedule No. 2 (to be
attached to and forming part of this Permit).

2. Riparian Assessment

a. The Riparian Area Assessment No. 784 prepared by Steve Toth (Toth and Associates) and dated
2008-03-03 (to be attached to and forming part of the development permit as Schedule No. 3)
shall be followed.

b. The applicant shall complete the recommendations concerning environmental monitoring and a
post development survey as set out in Section 5 — Environmental Monitoring of the Riparian Area
Assessment No. 784 to the satisfaction of a Qualified Environmental Professional.

c. The applicant's BCLS shall clearly marls the 30 metre riparian area which crosses proposed Lots
4 and 5 to the satisfaction of the Regional District of Nanaimo.

3. Fencing

a. The applicant shall install fencing at the top of the ravine bank along the eastern boundaries of
Lots 4 and 5 to restrict animal intrusion in the SPEA.

4. Land Use Covenant

a. Staff shall withhold the issuance of this permit until the applicant, at the applicant's expense,
registers a section 219 covenant that restricts the uses on the subject property to uses limited to A-
1 and does not permit commercial composting. Draft covenant document is to be forwarded to the
RDN for review prior to registration.
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Schedule No. 3
Development Permit Application No. 60840

Environmental Report

Ru" Fadan AreaAssessment and Site
u lid Survey of Lots	 ,+ D. L. 1825

Noe Lard District
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Environmental Report Continued
Page 2 of 37
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Environmental Report Continued
Page 3 of 37
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the M-inisstry of Famsu biopWimadc mbwrw f vaAgrtt map for tits South Isband Ferree€
Dis"x

}TaA Gtfi'dAvwok7 ,Y E7P:~menra1 ,5drvccws
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-	 ",WndSrtr Ourdievsw"y of'darsA 1= A D.Z. 02.XmgmwkoFdL ,^riry

7.0	 ivy .r"OlDS

'ibs tb	 d Io tQnCxxr the Rip&rin Ama AAw5sm d mrd Sk Qaky Spy iwkxkd k
*	 F Protces wAc — Rlpmian.AmaRc fxCica , s^r;t ^9 a9tc^cts it 2Ot7b
+	 Erawriraarner l ObjoWwcs, But h&mgfits=t Praud= aW Ezgvirs mia for Land
Dewivpa =4s ELF. 1.1:
+	 Eravirowmmattaf 3 	 for Luis mad Rurd Land De"4opmm in
B islet CDtia° bia (WE DTIft 2w5k
+	 Drst Mwmgvmcnc ?mvtko five Artmpbibium mad ltqxiks in Lrwban and K=i
EnvireimmmM in British CQtiai3f bi& NWLAP, Novwnbce 2004),

:J $ kgruind Wwwadom .Resew
Wpea Q^ tits stWad	 a	 obl ned from the Re*nA District of Nwai€no'a RD :"dap webore
gad the Scrsidw Habitat Jnr, taraxy Asap (SAW mitt. The S.C. Conwmflon Data Cmtm
TrtWa d fir@ F	 (WF) mt p nkc	 way
qua Dv dcurmiiic ft docawracrAud parnmi of thr st" or endmigerrd wocbraw and plant
spL^ an or a (dIaccru to tix propmy, The i nol Di5trist of Nwatirno i wvbs:^c was
visimd to Teview tin Aga F Offical Commoity Man (OCP), &--mniatc craning (Figum 2). saki
Watccsmm a Pwtoniora y-doptrrit F"mit Arru (Fib 3). `rlr_ CAxnmunfty Mapping
Nev"V 's vvc6sai t7tltc+:ar w ,im[^	 wu visited to vices mcmt oTtUpbms, =tam
lmaatiarts, and d wrma xG if sny 4o gumcmod wild6 a drys cc.;w min or rmrby dre audy acs.

Sefth*9 fee flAmki hdbFinacan "iming to Craig Cx k WWc%l the Fisheyes thfontutim
Sfartr afy Symm tTISS.: Haa ism Wi rti, Mapsw Vcrsio4 2.0, t1to South Com Cuirhruas Adw,
M-A tbe S€tm We Kabim fiwmtrny and Ong tSHPt,f} %tlas.

H -F'.rerslu= Lid. prat idcd propo 	 plan 1 Icy 4yout schenulies rir the p-qty
(Fore 4)•

IJ Ft4d AWNWOUt

TbV 54W sur'r	 w	 c t urt^ f wit F aeus> v 1 2006, j`.^ ^ 1

A Ri*= ATw A	 of was cor, 	 w Lem 3 *^„rtng^ of 5"Omside Fromc m
and EnhwLL'a:P ert Ara (S A:) WkIllis W6;ij tine ..S*PJr! A3	 46I meThOdAugies.

ToeA .+ rd, ai.,v(rc^.arz;tSr1u1*'Pi79^['ru ^I..'wvjev,5
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k4Aa&d	 La^&weygf{itr l .
1^ H, D.L W..kanw.se P. btxtnk,r

Figary I Und Usg Mskma6m - LoT B t a e)1n&wed a Rural La;wds

^t
40	 1

I

`.	 _ '	 J
7'ack,arrd.4sx iQies Env r 	 nrar	 rrs
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AM &re Qu dfo Sir LYLoo A - & D  ,rte*, aVemww ca4d D41ricz

10 RFSULTS

The Rjpnnrays A= Asseasrrt+ m report is irm clad w a "PMW aforx" document in A.pi=dix A,
This RAA sapvrt is ors of the R*QrAI Vistisr of N imw's (RDN) €egvis=rtt, for the
dcwiopmerA's yrmpwwd amenslmM w Elea: mal Aem F d)1$'nrfA Q=rmmnity Plan Bylaw No.
1152. 1	 mW Zoning and Subdivision 13ylavr Na, 1 W, 2tlA27-

Site photo;	 inc#ruled iet this report, wida additiowl Oio s kidtMed in Appendix A,

3.1	 reek to ad E46FW i
A sotclh of dw B.C_ C slftrvaiiara DM C4nl n TMF msp sire indicated atu id&Tx rwd rwt elMrAmr
o"unwva f4m the	 pmptay,

The BCC WNW* Try Srwwardship Alias il^i Las+tsr.5hitr^.lr.r 1 tlgse^;atla^.irttril^3i^ili€etrss^
disf not and mte my raptor or Nerm aests tin rar iTZUm4otely Hdjscextt W floe prr:g coy, The pcarwt
mst site occurrnme.s wero for h%,o bald c neitis (1 € -09ti Eli}5-D97j k4ated at tho east
end 90' ,Ir a € riac.

Cmig Creek sttppom I opWadorm of colter salmon and a°m1woux ma (FIS ). Ccho disr6bii6 em

is irsdrated by DFO's OUC i'vfapsw 4;essbm 10 as ImLsed co the lowtr reaAcs ui dw stream,
dower	 m oftfw Islam Ellghway.

Ct ncly LO B is a 99 4a. 8 lot	 a subdi-visim ;kemad on 5kqry Hollctw FUj:e, whid tfx
devekrper is pmp(sarrg to convert to a f5 lot berOmk itrets, Th* darelopmrm plan viuuld
irxf	 a rte cam4 cm, Ctaig C=& to access propmd lou 13 wW 14. The grade rot 613.s
mad crossing %%w airy in place at tlm dew of survey t?	 7y_ Nett t5 6 proposed as
pavklard (Ripen 4). Demlopt>rtca€t proposed forte 2 € ha Lot A indmbn a S be a ir•

Larad Case Dcaipadons provided ran Map Na. 2 of the Arm F OC? (Bylaw 1952., 19W) a xtkar d
chat L,3c R is within the, Rini Lwds desip3ArRm, vAile Ut A is desigt wed Ruwuan- Lana
widtitr tM Agriault f Land Rewve. Cm.g Creek dmwgh t ie pmpeny 6 IwJirwa cd a^ a
Watcrcocarx ProWfw E3cti ,clopWW Perrnak . ri fDPA) oo Map No. 3 of th.e Ekecwraf Amp F
GCP. Ap t:m A of tits .tea F OCP pmvides dW requiMbauts or floc WanraxeArse ProlecWn
DPA- Sections of Appendix A peruiating to the developmerA psoposall ror I aE R am inctudod
belOW

11.3 For 231 specifuil watoncrsws4r- era Map 3 ex=pt fbr the Unk (2%wlicurn River, F.tcnch
C k f4ler1ried as drag porrica rtvrtlt to iflgir y 4) mA the Englinhrnum River. Ail lams willtri the
follawitag xtboxt am %Yythia it %rWxroau= Pmtcctkm DcYclarmu rn Perm it Area=

a) 15 rneL s r)rO a rwtund boundary, ,%nt

Tai*	 &L ragw,.n Xrrvrwrs
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t ¢ ttd ?ifc ^KI 3'ayu^Y a{Lo73 A I A D.2.. 7$7.7;4mooc LanJ I) tric r

PO Where Sh= is a Wk witdain 15 imam of tin natwid boundaq, 15 *r,etrt*
fmm tba top of a boinL

12 Unk-4 AH tle^sekgM9rA ncti. yell N surly +ru-<adc 04 wate€ccttirst NOWLI Hl

Devekrpmw Permit Area, the pry faw rt of dcvckprrterrt Iatl-w^ to the DeN-dolrmet^
t'=mit Area brit miary Is raqui.rW to be dco=b;t d by a BC Lurid Sur-wupr (13CLS) and
inoxpomwd qtr a OCLS anti c4 site &u,

13	 The rmwW betz tdwy is c6fined as the vizi3tc hish wa>vr mat Qf we hke, river, sixtem or
athcx body of wVer wWm The prmrow artrtd action of the *valor irm m cam um and =U31, ad go
king contirmcd in 20 oMkrary ywT, as to nruk tart ttsc sail of am Sod of tltc taady- of vnQr a
cttmuMr Atfiret fmm the *f its b;ua . in vc;e Rion. as wrcll m in ft M"re of the 9MI elf.

2.4	 A	 is defmwd as a cwg inucus s1opc of 3 to I or tr+wc, w:iLh no siguif€ ut WA rc3ufar
bmk Of Is trc 4sr razors, nenswed borimotw y.

4.0 GUTPELINES

4.1	 Tho following am etrcrnpt hm the rsgvir=ent to apply far a 13ereioprnear Pemiv
4,L1	 Fonr,* and € tber frttarn OpcMriorn es *rITCd under tits FwM Prtcticea T'nxt 	 r

% to Fart] Act on lands which Soc6oa 2(2) of brat .Act 	 imy
4.1 Z	 ' tae k the cwc of a jai ciivis m of lead:

a1 All panels on wNich doveiopaxv is to oea€aar = 10cmd sit l3nd OuWde of the
Watftc urat Pmectmn L: -,relopmarot P=n mt .	 and
bl No veyckiamout twoviti such ;n ng, clung, ftftchiaa. insraii ttm or
uriMics in Miatloa to tfte subdivisian of &vclnPiotot of tree perctls w he cried es

a r suit of dte subdivision wElf occur within dw Developmont Pwmis +4.rc2i,
4,13	 Rrt7sWmcy pmetlurts to pm-mt. toneml, fat reduce 91oo&tig, ermion, or txhcr

irmc4 tk vrw to life and peoperty irteludiftt:

a.)	 egenry flood or erasion prat&tlo t of w r x, or
b) Ckarirtg ofen Obmwtiottfrom abridge. culvert, cw diaitaa flow: or
ci Rcpeh to NiAges and saf • fearm wiaeie ertner rxy €iom b y a p=vOn of
than tttc Rogimal Disaiel or die Province h2l r been reps med to the Rltgimd
Distaiv wd due,amficsb3e peovIneW minis" haws giuris iit;6on for the work.

4.1.4	 TIw sting dawn of hazavdoLa bmos.

42 For a pwposW dcvcIopnwm wilhfn dw %tovmrse D lopmeci Permit Aron, the
Mowing guiebihm qpmy..

.t.? t Wriaev ratlnrtale aad wasL"cut of Ow pmersiiol Impacts or ael=ik haNtat an&nr
nc*bouOng lard us" that may to raflocW by the pro ed dcvckVmcW is
ftqakoi

ir"'th atrtrI _4mot'&wq fr,T11Fĵ "?^714PCW.arG ,^f^i r"Fâr: CF
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—	 X14 mrdS,ife Qum'a(v ,5urtea o(dor; A - B b L. IN 2, ilk wwo turd £A+.srai r

4.2,2	 C.riuriaa kn tht writ= aatiamle shWl incluft the fcallo uig urad be prqwed hY do
adlmes r4	 red biologist. englacer or pitvifmianal itt amthu mutant

disci pike%,

a:) Tl a Impact ofThe paropmd deftlal ix on Baal acahility, mmyal Vass-.,erica, and
gromd cavxe

b) The impact of dit tare{	 &- aLvinctrt ft rite qulky apr3 quazdty of
Va=dwawr and st y;timer:
a) 71te knpW of dw pry dtvelcrpawA on wik ifE , and fisb?Kes secWOee
arem, and
d3 The imps of ft pmpaoed dtvtlop ru on ew =nwsnd seersitivc awes m
adjaccm landg.

32 prevkRu studlos
E.ewicirmich E".reowhr deal FoVi a ring tut pr ided & geotechrlica.i awatuadxm of the prop" f8r
459485 t3.C:- Lid hi FehrUdn' €0%. The evAualtian iwiudcd an trarraiaaxt#crr of the Co"tion t}I'
Crnig Cmck =4 tris teaks an Lou A and 0, 77tc rrpora rrwea3ri dmi ti dw time of sumvy ptl
portions afthe properties bt) •ortd the top Offf vim bmtkr had beer) recLq%ly'bpd.

Tbc mpert indkwtod Out Crag Ovak fm m,; w>`cehira a mvine having vt!rtc l rel f off'5 . i err rMm
crtaxk b-vcd io t of badk (wc bAlcvc it 0 be ^- 10 m at the ;earn end of tie perry), and

ticrtu #tat a 9wrM plan for the pr-opwtiea showing wp of skope WAS PTcpwtd by ',4 -MS and
rr€sc.,Giattr& na npuWN dc%Tipflcm of the ravirtc statrs'that the ravine h&s -a bids ummiWiy
ftt both with !ow rvls"rf &*rn *g crock to the bw of the rav Its, Loak?rakh's
morons of the mites sits dope mcwta 4 8 +: gym 15 404,-V- =- 'T'he ropon "mcbdtd
tbet the site whs 	 and witabW fbr siting x^rvia€ %ruawes

structum were s 4od omtsitic Ow 15 rn wtback "lz m tbz:	 k". The reprsrt rcc;vaw xw a
mirtirnum acdaxk Oct-%=rt the "Lop of Mnk"	 mming top	 rAuine bank) and the
fomndation of pannaaacm swraetum of 3.0 mctrc&

A -'awr Act motion 4 E`iqtifwation wrap sudxnidcd by H+F Yeimres Ltd. au dot hilnist of
Enyia' m c it, l Ards vvtd Pwks in My 1999 fbr the 1ra4.ilitr17QM of cr hwu in Craig Crc* orr Got
:+r. no: Wv iSmt^m wu rmkwtd b}• EA---n Wrigiu, MELF f i wied t.-W rrrm, Oliwer wd
aeccpted wilt tine curaaSidom tnt ft x : be urxkrrakerr in cwnptiance wit3r Mrpi ation 2044,
Part 3, and a request *at the Envirrxrtawntaat NioniwT oontaa,;t the MELF Kznatinw office for a
copy of °'A User'a Gvkk W Working in nrW Am nd 'R*=,

3.3	 F'Ie d A %mwzt

3 1.1 Str> om Hgh

The zwm ,`5a [hc XWrry attd on adjamm peapwiei upw= acrd downsucarn wi comainod
wiNn a rclwivdy shal ovo- sleep sided rweim (Appe gmdk.ta varied from 33 - RW4) with mixed

Twh .: ;1,0 1,cwtar  Fj-1'unanm gnrrti $am ix)
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RAA and & Qutrr`aty lar-y gj' 	 A = 0. D G- Iv2.	 y Yearn' Pb -:

mature: frame mover (towrapkr Four Oft cps kited twirh r sct in lark
pools (PhrAogmph 4) etv} irrr 24$ Cczr d. iwr^, no Nh re captured- 0.1r fnpetast vas
p. °C wA Yeawr temp--musm rise: w*d 2~4 1C. Mpmwnwive ziw 1kawsmpFA ae'c jrxIiwkd in
Section 6 arApf retix A.

` nom haNtart obi ern the prxrM	 adjiwnt pis inducW rrFlle.t rwa habio t wah

#Dad pool din dbutiatr and an ai} umdamv of qudity sprrw 	 irmvcls (PhK"hs 1 and 2).
LaqM woody d4b65 arW CdW fbrMs of Cava +amore abwWwt, Some small w000y dcbTis jams
were rxxtd. c evWmce 4 romig flouting was Doted, which ens not surprising oauidming
[hit rnamy of ft kcal sums Find ex imced at few tlac 1:50 yea flood cv=t in Nmecgnher,
Mel Two fsh; pm,vr and tai b,- etwhroot bwiW cm si= and vai:+radva. were obsetvod in Craig

Creek on dw pmperty,

The FAR 5iva Astm aterrr mt0r team fat an amsm=t am p ktdudc a minimum 400 rn
of suwm lam. In iuvAoas where ft Mwm ^s owtzircd within a mvirz, dw widsh of rate
&v4-awnent am h d =kcd on this hems €rf rawirc widdi Owt ine a* stream chmTml vrir r) ra
iitdic;ned lackm =d depictzd is F: ffc 4^

(or a ravim 1ms Maen 60 c x4m s Me, a arip un both s s a the Rmam rmeawmd t- m

the higli wffDu mark, ro a p6ry shat 4 M vst€ers beyond the tors of ttie ravim bor*, and

	

* for a rmvirre 60 men= wa do or	 , a strip nee b^Ah -Was of the mr m m sracud
the high mazer rim e to a poiatt Chat is 10 mAm 6oyund the top ottht ravine twee"

ftvre 4. D@Wm wkm of Aximment Area w~alrh

r

V A +B< 60 then Um	 a	 r	 If A+E160 then 100 1

	

A	 r

al i

a

Fiav ever„ 1he PAR Assesw Wnho is do n6i Wimek hD , a94 at utm w=ale 0-e, acs4pinb1c

mm ym*ods^ hmv rwq twines)  dre uwidih malmirerntm of it ravine is o, xUbHtrd.
To4h ard Aswc = wM rhm rquese for clairwa ion raft this rreauer to the RA.R Pr(xcct
^Ma,n ea. The msMs* vn rec:eiPod irx&=cd tat t1w mviw width is omb4hed FkAn ('rald

I"4u$:;>areir rP.ssucr^res F, vpcarr:^m^wrati<SeT'rir^
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—	 RAC ra,! Sew	 i' nx Bey eLan .3 - B. PL .€.!1s. fuse !arrd &grZ r

rmessw=cnu tntn tnapst, t3hm tt is not am nz ge width mod on the kngths of makipk
Araf6ccm ;md that we w.*Ud have * tgrasblit each znatancc w},=, oat any stskjtct paoprrty the
wi&h &LaD d fmsn ^ 613 m to } 60 oat, or vice-v a- No method the I of scslc was prrayrciesd.
A=rdiiig ror 4his itnw=iov a pror&rty *mld thccsr 040y +,and Qp with an irafarairt nsu bw
(et Wiling on rsraamfi mem sew) tip of ravine	 gifracks waaykg in &-ptfi from 10 --10 m,
atA - I m in width,

71r wV of raviate btk ww (h4S;od wiL1 qr4W filgling W marktd TOB (lop of h=k,), at
tpFrox,imawy 15 m irrutrvak The nagged si t" were -M& d. with s i avmia 12xl- G"rP5
s;°saetat_ GPS raerptiaa was exedlent tsar the4ft of MuTty with a Minitum  of 8 sarelliaes
Nhk,sttd sa each ewsypoint. The Ri$a^n eAsaes crA Amu mcastxrrd 513 in in kgt$t_ ilre
aVe ge paterwiA Wg'ezadOft Wid1b was > UM WC-OWYOry I.

In the zib,% lce or RA,R aixTiu. we trr rmn-d six mvine transrms anti charnel an'3ddts. The chammi
wid€$ta o! Crais Creek were rne*sumd at caeh ravim vmw,= location. Tic tatkiire bwnrcta wem
nseaswed between top a rarhtc bw* CIPS waypoinu. The r sWu indica.m that the rzyiRc
rrseasatrea } rn in w€ =6 d=fstre hgs a Secuvriitk f'ww6ati wd Enkstrncenwm Am
(51REA ot "n(back—) mgmimmont of 10 m (horkzcnsaf disc ce) Pedro the top of mvsnc bank
aczixdir%g to dw Simpie Asscw=nt merhatk Tke ravbne u teAa di3ts m= and aswGinmd
slims cltanrtel wiafa ace pm WW in Tie 1,

A 7M colour onficpboto of dtc pmperty was doh t'$' m the Se-Witive ldab OA 1nverytory
hUpping (SHIM) we=t qnd calibr cd In QMaExOaftr :wftart r idt (1T"n1 oo-ordCmt^s

(NA D83)) dawmioWO friwn dw Rcg101al f3iwkt of 1+tMaarf€ % RDN MV w+ci s5 , WafypoiLiis

go(P4rod fra n f4w fuald survey wets= dv%wk	 B m the Gmkt GPS m Oz6rExplatt r to
prodam m map of tltr sunny waypaim (Fi	 5)- 'ne roib steuf "Hr of the way?dw ems

i tt acrd appears w tic within	 (y 1-2 m amwxy.

Table I. 	 crRAA mvise iratw ets

t Tra€»d `	 1're	 ^ ^^ce ^ [^^	 Tyr
n	 t4'atii iaEa	 Okil	 NAiditr twat (Rkt—OV

= ffi I

f	 € 291 - 26s 63 3.9 61.1

d 2$7 - 2bb 73 1,2	 , 68.8

6 ,t,	 14 78 6.3	 i 71.3	 #

The rmndts of The RAR Asscssmvmt indicate thsst she SPFA nth =&% Ww)uld ma msum 10 rn
Irrizv=1 distance frum t(te 'top of aarvlac tuk. 1klwt4^v. she mioimunt wWtescaaFr-g s*ftcks

TrN1r^a".f^m:ata^ms>MiranwMa &"fet
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A+ 8. 044 f r2, ,VM m Land DixP*r

"vlitd by €tc RD A#"s Area F 4CP Wa€rrwu at Pr Lion DFA axe t5 m lb3 —Tnml diffapxe
frum the Tap of ra.vinc hush Tt=6n^ ̂ tir^k. ramglr^q aim iE m.Ibc site plan xarA
die ram zaa sanmt arm a€sd SMA sett ka is includtd as Figures 6-

1.3.3 'S4i3si1i_ jar

RapErir or herDae nests jxwe ax fouaid or3 the MF^r cs. Walands a-crc aacas obtacrved ores the
properties. Endorsee of bbiuk-laiibd dart arod Riaosenwsl q elk rasa of itic raving and sOL4 swe of
tx pm"r4y was frequent obaeetike& It appr&od ftt a umtl trued of elk w m l5vquendng the
propeiily	 l high use game traits Vvtm noted (%,aypoiras V1 2, 2546. and 313)_ E:esrtm tonantail,
eat-hrtavutd sipsw3w, ptleated 	 aO blaa btu 4ibm was nuLed pa z6t propcmf.
Cousc sw dy declwTis atrvl	 Wfte "OMM within she r4vino,

g 3a 4 Fnrest C-ow.

The fv" cower 14ILhin dse rawieze SM er mprTe ed agd rxixed c^mufsv ,A iLh a high
k+ itluaus axnpa aer- Tree Ve6aar incfwded cmi2lwvgwm reticedar, wea€errn hemk$ck grand
fir,  @awglas air. w*mrn ww, biglesf tiuple, red skier. €alck eaatsr wmciai, Wilk dtak!vMod or'd
v4vun. $9€rub	 cias unmasied of std bijt lebeN fir. ^k rry, aCtimble 6e", rv4,ovtor
dogwood, nod rldet9serry. Ffitisal t[a U*tklhrrry„ baldUp roiw, ?doca'tka an ra14. Most of tbo
herbw4aus s ks had d6d I l+ IF)' the due of uuriry, brut sword 6crn, trzil€irtg blackbertti',
crammm ruNb. " ikitigh scdgc were 7S6w& h sated or rsaauvt wesgrm re4rcdor ail wcacm
;!scaatkck w4 one okl ,gm mh OwSlas fir (ftcrwgrakata 5) wax 1r ca*& w jacent * the east awe of
Lot B wkhim R€vermdp Cosaammity Pork-

Lo irsg is tlac r=aid=i lx cecci=cd ors both .lidos nfthe nivine, in the ton arati • ne in most palaces
on sip pm9cay, These ams coasisl4d of young rc-*v crMs" faarrsts convx sad of shn* stage
recd alder, biucr chcrry. gmr4 fir, end Dooglas fn, wa3th ml iivcly diverse shrub and hoxb la}Trs
qpkat of r=rat ckzmd areas, Scotch !norm `area ptrva rrf throu;gkmcit st ye ckamd areas
(Plx"9MPh 9^

2'arb 4 Vi, A.sweiWI!S ktwin arrr mrai s en'ACxd	 iu

! aa+ JSYtr rr i 5rnroa_ Lots
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k4A cmar,;Rre	 Fh^ =Saysry of ltrrs.4 . 8, D.L. f3R,, ?r'^vtuv^ LundGksNict

4.0 DISCUSSION AND RECON34"DATION'S

Tht "I% of the MpAwt Ana Asw=5em Wimiced th-M. tKe SP£A verb r -i sh m5d
mcaS to m horEmwat tsstww frGm the wp of mviot: bwk sra Los B- Hviwvw, the
mimlimm w mks regLu 'end by 6e RDty's Area E OCP Watavrxa'sa
Prowdon DRA am IS m forizontal lrLame €mss the top a ravine bank, "amfbav dFo

N Afta F grades sctb4A rt+gtaiiremmh of 15 m am sbawn to mad or 4xv0d
Lice ragartrettaewts of rhe RAX

A slxk an W A wa wkhlm spp̂ x = t fy 17 . 19 m fmm rlte Mr of ruvine barct s, WN-.h
wwbd Per fA Out" lsaeh the R.4,R 	 and 46e Area .F WMTEVUrso prg4"u0n
What -	 e'a*Yer, this etgtUwetneat will ftsd Its be 00af wd by k I Arr+rey,

A $AWE m*k bmw aW cubist trt tmaW on La A, wtimh we undsrstMotl co Ise *!fir
be AtLR MW glee pr's909d dewgWprrWW pW clm rM removal of dais Nisei frcjm
tier ALA- TIve Arm F Wwri=mme f'rocc-aivn rovidr'd€nis am trot rcry c1cm att -Miev a
Qvw-kV €ars( Pernik is rex;ired an AF..R krads, It mm t1w tacrriuf form prawkcs do mot
regaim a ties,aioprment permis, b* "4ow4merrr propo%ttd within the 15 ra soback dcSo
=juirr a DP. The An= F OCP	 twat agar to pwvidc a definition cR ^dc•efrspmc^ret" -
the itt'rwic4^7d ,40 drfiraition of'c*Yekpmcrtt" includc. ow tit orFkdivisiom. The me uitT
Awn rust an a trmd;k6oa wd ehrrcFom wvurd 	 be ertnsidceed t Psrrreamm Srr=wre-
Tkv cabin wvwld Cilcly be crosidemd a "gmndWhicrcd" stncwm,

Tlae 3f"od dream t	 ht? location appum to mp 9crA fig: Lost locmimn on Lac 8 for
cmt iiq the ravine wd alremdy W a mad gmdc as l Wcv	 While it ae)tctkf be
ev,6mnxttairtatully pref'etbl>e to simpl y, cxtarai 4wess to Lacs 13 and 14 from The existar,^
$rider on Last A, sntrl ttttr 	 a+raatf comuwfien of anmkar croosing w Cmeq E»fttk, this
mute ntuy rm .6 sTpcatcd t'y tt4 AW or Minisny or Tra"cowbon (H. 1"Icrs j;, P.

- 1 .14 V,:!P para mxw4, Ahcmsicivaly. Ewe thoq0t it aW be easier to drme ap
W 15 Obi propwmd pwldnttd) atoll dstrigsost Lots €3 wd 14 as pa&JaM, but Ihrt 15 is
jxopnW, as klar)d as it pravi+dw ft treat across to the existing 1tiytrsfc* CoinrMMi&y-
Park foemd on 16 east side vfLot B fH.Ikrine- F. Eng. H-F Ventamspeer. er 	 ..:f.

TM ctalYW sizing. Type and cro sing dmip will tsc to bo 4cutmined by a praffesslorAl
e091r ci or €c}'dtcslu s watt eapericascr in at n cmmirtgs, We rsammend as open
butt m att-h qyle mlvm be med as alkm+ fm louts pi-Asap and badk3od Tnmcrriem A
Daaclopmwi I'ct'tnrt. suppori g docurr*= ualan and W4rsr Acr 5cction 9 ,N Ctiorytitwrt will
bw mired kr Clot proposal road umsming on Cmag (704k.  u''c tsscwttmeod that a
sediJrnMt Mitigvtitsn Bad sitar MMM11OU pfart be iWluded hl the ST rtirrQ d0aUMtTMEirM,
nail bat 16 salvags std en yier rnwml MnWxirig be cmidmMil dt n* tin crossing's

Tc^r^ twr^'.h^srx-rcsrcx ^tva`r^n^s^rx 	^,^s,^r^
^rs _-^_^___.__.	

1 1
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1E 4.t Md sitx O'rt), Sr= ej'£orr .f + 3, D Z. 172. 'fu rests Lamd .-Dw#iO f,

trartsartknion. Conznxdon dmkiq o&l lilt , bc rewictod to tt c ftsherks In==n %xX^
Wirslow o rrJuly I - Srplc b er I$,

Wo ^e Wd no tins xny N3 N Az= F se%back rmphmmarm fbr lmft within On ALL,
H %vvia, a"et4ing to A,pp"N A aA3islarrvn and Enfmo=m) of tfic BC
Errv- tt¢ae t	 FMM	 PIU
(h pllt+^xa^.t	 € dor^,aterars	 F 1€rF c,c.r	 ,ri Mgrs€ 2t1^5	 ri 72.pdd
iteFa== {'i dc, local Ott may mge kft sc%back dLiunces Fraxrn weer"cmrsw ba
mlairnixc nc k m irapxu of curwM to prmrve water gWixy and pruW rrb and wi ldl ik
habitat We raaor rwif that the RDN wr4kW &S Ong of 6c trap of ravine bm*
bautuLry o regtti naw of ftmm deve	 on .Gotta 4 VVI 5 of lrx A in pteveol
IivC & -Fran alas Wg d€e r4rLnt atfa of 0218 tereA.

We moot end dw dr., wb%cks are LoL S of CrA* Ctndc be pmrcPad wwkh a
Quraseevadorr CVWC l A that w04M WIOW nrwy .59 Dead wimife b*itai re^oradon,
i thread anvacsin i tacxioats pUs -}cars, arnd hfaard tress: mmovw to acmr widan rite
3eftck arm Miiiiptiv mcmrw ace m be takaam to ffvoid srdm" (v &bria being
disc +d trim dw ojvvmt arcs during thm aa^ axed. the disturbed mrss wr & to b,-
mpWnwd v., a native grass seed rFriU=L Tho RAR dram not s0ow € 0 banking within
the Wwwteouase Frtrw6ora f.SPEA) sick area.

DSVC9rMcau occmTmg oar tkc dies shmid kcorpm mix*ixc I c€sv'irenmeoW
,Mmction rneasatrrs as outlined in the L,atva' &--^Ykpwm GeePde4ms (DrO, 1993).
F,iawm expoacd oils am scedod pior to IN oumt of F311 tails. Temp ary wdin wrg
f1hrarwri pares «sri -itd fvom siraxw bdes and ftlrrr chxh can be uazd to twat tarty

r4em t ,o,M arisix€g faun curaaiructkm activtucs. upon compdoa of
enresrmc&n activities afti V&% seedaasg. Ehe haay bales can be brakrari span and dread
over 40arbod mm to sel ss Danish firs grass seed arad W rcdum rain splaA erosion of
rapsecl ^Wiis.
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R A mom+' lhv Q-Wity S—^V ufLtus A +& D.L, 23s 1, :Vam,,w L,=td d	 ,

ftowsralt 3. View of"Cmig Cmek rapet=W of brW9e m ir& an W A-

5.4 RzfvmlicEs

B.C. Mbixery of Envlromem Ltd aM - - Z 7. linvirmmemAE Objecdvm Eieat
1+.fAMDM^	 PW21M Mii R4ggW rws far LWA DcrclapMentS,

&C, MwUstry of Emvirmwvmt Dr 	 0. Br vitr mnmtsf B-- 	 nt i twdces
Urban isrw Rurx# Ltd DO'CfrtpaetM in Bri nsm Coumbw

B.C, 44WBuy axf Winer. Lien] m;d Air 71 m, Nu%,wiba 2004. Best MmSernem

PMe&AS for AmpWbrians artd .Et N[cs in Urbm wtd .Rwml Ft3aircats hmti in lWash
Corr,

MC. 64itafstr t of Fjtvhvti mtt Ocwkr 16 2005. Riparian Amu Regrrtlfrtir,Ms A ,	 r%
A'ferbveja,

B.C, MWStry of Erwirof2 mem i, MLI aw Pis. 8 -C- Ministry or FQMsts. E r948. Full

Mamml for Dmcri6ing Termstrial Lau stCrrrs, fatW MmuVrmni Hart6ccA Na.

1 OA n+rct. im)CLrh-.x €enfrar^ncnwl 5u 1^ r
	

t6
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r T^vd€ty	 ttg eta - 8. DL iR N tr?cLSe Iemd Disrrict

Cbil k 19%, 3 Ord OcwkV heart Guitltli= I- thie Ptt cxion o(Aquatk HaMu -

GT=z). R.N . arW 1, tart .. 1994, A Mel guidt For situ iu1m66ca6ran and interpmatim for
the Vwwvv4T Fmcal Regiom Land hlaraageanw Hnxbook Number 28. RC
Wmisty ofFatcsma Vktoria, B;C. 2&3 M

Luward H.A., OA DwMarth3, E-C. Lei, V—V, McWnW and T, VoW. 1990.
Ow.ribing Via. in ft Field, 3tsa nd F.&ioc. 8C Ministry of F ii,
Loads axrd Puks, BC }ail imye *f Famm V3ri da, OZ. 213

McidirWt w, D. aid I P*r_ 1493. goorn-Onus of 13€itish ColuniWs. SC Mitimy of
forests. Virtade„ UX. 330 pp,

Nuyd"kr, F.C, N.L. Nu armor, A:wi Wit, K. Kali a, T. Lav+is, P, Cmmiw wd R-N,
Crrecn, 199. B e Iiirr U114 orncc Vancr u-M Fo R*gkm, Map Sbea 5
of 6. SOVIbcM VatrcOUVer Na w UA skmshifte Coast. S-C, Nisraisrry a F^cr
P PMTd by- Hugh H=AAW Lam.. Var +rr.ver„ B.G.

T,;M mdiLuocratav F.siverr^rx +^rtxd:S.^v-v^,:sr	 ~—	 - -	 --	 _ i7
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Stream NanA
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'ra&d of C4xents,or A,!wessareuRepoft

1. PRIMARY Qs IFNmoRMATMw	 m

Mtw*qa4pM

rv, vs41LxPMwNTnwpwMm"~-___'_'~.____--_-^_-______'--,^

v.uOCAMw*w Pmm~^mmosm^umn^mm^..^_.--.-__..__.-_-___-.-_«^

ymCTIONx.mF-Wm"Olfor	 VALL%L^ AND ^DMmIrttOYorTHE
nansLmr*mXTpmm^s*^._~'_-,.~~.~~~_..~-.~_~..__^.~~-..---_'-'^m

"^"^=^---'----^'------_---'-----_---_---_----'-^m
^^^w^*awu^------ .......... -_-.--.-----_-.__....... .... - ---------	 _V
-'_-_	 _ ...... --__-. ...... ___~

............. 	 --'-	 ~~----~
.......... ......... '-_--'-- ...... .........-_.... 	 ...... __.... ......... ___

a" a"cow ....... _......... - .......... 	 ----_' 	................ ___ .......... _^_~_____^
Dqsamlorq ASO

_ 	 ............ 	 ..... - 	 ............. 	 ...... __--_ 	........ ....	 -.----_'--_^o
oaTwn.	 wwmurwoo-_-----__---_-----_'-_----_-w
SpcTxQN^	 --'__ ......  .......... -_--_	 _- --''	 _ ....... ____^'

Rp=rI- Site Plan O ^w*° .... - ............... ~_.-. ........... _------ ............. 2w
»-1WwM LcAwa Use wg*19m0^tiwmn-Lon B (orxmw*Wmmtewu,mxm^ 4
ftm .3, m3m*xMv* I'm,=uwmunA*uvnuLots *+m ...... ........... ... ................. *
n/Ximp k wsnxiab mawmxviDe Trawft^ft a5mftwd am Cht|mCre&, Loft A4-b..25

TeV4°^,4,u°fakw^^^^^^'	 T9
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18d d zaci err Sra^rp r1f Lars +fir. D. r $S:. iI&WUO^-e Land Duffs t

SEC.iF00 1, DESCWTIGN Of RSUFMIES RESOURCESS s:ALVE% AX" A
DE	 .€' nON f3F'CFFI? DEATLOPIMEtiT P.ROK6A ,

latmdx
A Rapatim Arm As 5sm=t (RA A) wu Cxwgfuc-*l vF'dev*,)opMcnt proposed for Lots A and H,
PIDN 023740 B arm 007M50, D.L. 192 of the Nam Lwid D46ct un Ecbrva ry 1, X177.
€.mt A is within the A,qĝr dwrad Land Re 'V@ (ALR); the Ripar

Lot 
A R:egulastiorr (KAR.)

&u Theft appJy within tho AV IL 'IC fiatlUYl g RAR meta! is for Lot B 1D W7893501 wiS h

RLtA Varrl E tL ♦=1arAt
Craig Cr=k M aPW4 ptrperlatiow <Yf Cabo marnon mid cutthMzIr tacaeac (Fm). Cc+l^ dlatslEa^6can
is im haaced by L7FO's OX Mapacr Version 10 as tirr*c4 as dw lawer rccl of'the stmarn,
downstman of dw island H`^rwayg

)-bbiwz obsar t on tine arty ate# a€Ijwmt papertiea includrd riMc , rrrer ltbitsst wi4h gaud
pM 4ist€ibution, and an abwdar of quality spx"bif, gravals (Phoor4r phs I arA Z). LaW
woody dci ris brsd other Ponce of tovty wwt abthttdvA Sane smoil woody dchrixs jams w f m
rid, Sonx evi&W.)z of r=M wing was mod, wf4ch was nix !turpAs C&nsidUr that
rnaga of dw Ned sZwAu Md expod=ood a ]cast tine 1.501 ym flood evurA in Not—cmhm, 2006.
Two f 6; pmxmed W he groat latsed on sin and o0krVion, wffe obr4rvcd in Cnig Crrck
ca the pfflPerty.

2mcdo raarent?w
Cumnity Ut 0 is a 4.0 he, 8 IN mrram Rrt visirnt loomed on Sleepy Hollow Plam vvbkh the
dnrctom is pmpvktg to c4m%vrt to a 15 Ipt Wreiand strata. The dcvei.agmew Phn. %wId
irsclude a sued crossing on Craig Creek So	 o Prupo";Od b*m 13 and 14. 11m 8radc for drip
road erwsirrg w a &ircWy €n plaoc at the drne	 7^ Lit 15 is pmpg^ad as
praridand (Figrxt 1). DevekVrnwr lard for the 21 fA Lot A snclr s a 5 [at su€ di risian.

'Gifts R A rat is one of tic Regional Di=t a of t4m ao's (RDN)	 dnn wmT.s fray tfre
r3es^ lxnr €r'sptposcd amts to El=bmd Iirca ,P OM60 Cosars tmk Plu Ryiaw Nv.
t ] 52 l	 rrrrd z aridng om SIAdiVj$dM 3Y..12m etc,. 1285, ?^

nick maga bf2miall
Land Use Dee4atiarts Mcwided m. Map No, 2 nl' the AT= F QCP (Bylaw 1153., 1999)
indicaud tip Lm .B Is wltMn the kmt L designaaion, whilr; Ux A is dcsip med Pumource
Lsatds rv€#da Me >9 wimf Ird Umd PwSemV (Figure 2). Craig Crock t; high the property is
indicated as a Wrse mot	 Pmteriicm Nveforwipera R*rmA Atea (DPP) on NUp ZNo. 3 of
Fkaotal Am f 0CV (Figuns 3). Appr radix A of the Aren F t3U provides the rc*re Tm or
the Wat: =urst fmtcc€im DFA.

Torh rrrdku VWVe Fns itxrrnr esraJ "wrrwfa
	 0
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ire vt , awwv rzt'te tra 4 B. D.L, ?82, 1'r'im y5v 1,r DOrritr

k" smj
Lewko +rich Getrwchnieaf Fogirafrr Lcd- Vwviderd a gS welviica+t eualu-Mim of ft Mperty for
4599K5 U C- Ud in Fvixvory 19% Tim cvviuntim inrlu ed era cxattsiwtiun of the jxradition of
Craig C=6, stud its b t6 on Los A rid B. Tbc s tout tercel that at the tiara of sranrcy afi
ponions of dtc propeWim beyond the	 viatt	 n ttecea€ly ,Vd -

1`hc report ancl"od Out Craig Creek So^" within a rawir4 hAving venical relief oF5 - 7 m [aorta
crock keel w wp ofbmk (w c bri o w to bc ? 10 m ac Ow d qfto.= cnd offt ;rropercy), aetd
mentims chat a survey grlacrr for the proms shLrwhng tnla tsf slope 	 by S,itakx and
A,swciAtt3$ The .report's onriptkau of the ravine suits Usa the raw^lrsa hus a lasrsad, ctseotWa y
flag batten with law r4kr Ct+atra ON erg to tla- hN of th; rxv pe VMILS, L^icu^eich's
rr wrrametus o(Ifte ram siili, slope sr3e Rvrd betvvssa 15 - 40 demos, The r rt =aclet&d
that the atte was goose- aleally s arbd whAlc fear siitug mie dcatlall wo=rse pra5Nl&d tN,
5trgctugg% were sited arattWV 4W t5 m amt	 "rrUM the' cxcek7	 rccQrr€M=dcd a
nrininatun Nock bmhw=,6 the `WP of 	 " 4MMy meartin wF or mvine barer) and the
944tmdOta n of per msnew sar xraes of 3.17 metrm

A Water Act Src6un 9 Notifrcation was submitted try H+F 'Vvsures Ud. to the lvfiniury of
1Fnviro^ Lands std Poulos in July 1998 for the instaMon of cWvcri9 in Craig C°r"k on Lc+c
A- The Notdianion twaa reOewcd by EU&at 'r,4°r , t+rtFU Dni M- HaWnat t,S1 ter- wKi

accred With die immIkiDu that the vww* be ti dertwI n ki erzrnplian wx lb Kcv04jun 20-M,
part 7, ad a requvA [hate the Unvir ariawn l Monitor c patocl the	 l-tI Nnnaaime ofce for a
t y Qf'-A Us '4 Qxido aa' grking ist WW Axv-;d Watcr".

FWd AMMstMI
71m ataearn mi does	 serry and cup adjxcot propeftiv3 upg treaaa hard &A"atream a rarstttinW

wiab n P r4ovely drab *, oeep skied aavirre (slopa Wadi`[ vatind fsxn 13 - fir} with fluxed
[suture fbTM cover (Motaagrvb 3). Fou Cite laps bai=d with salr€arrr sac w	 sit in large
pook (Pb gtNr hr 4) at maypoint 249 fbr 4.5 hots, aw fish wm c^srAtared. Air manl}emulm was
0-0 aC arKl water temperacum mouired 2.4 T. R:preswAmive s"rw	 ograos mm i luda'd in
socdon 6.

Tl*- " of ravine bank was ft ed with oninp fla ng tape mated 'T OB dWp r1( bok), az.
sppr ximatcly IS m it kr ra ls, The flggod sires wem . - fond with a Gtttstmlo 12 XL OPS

Mart, GYPS rtx:ptian wu "ooMw am tits date of swyoy with a minirnum of 8 amellites
cold al imch waypoint, 	 da.n Azv%m rt Ana mcagAmd 511 m its la th. 'flee
awcmSc pokntin) vtputian wtkUh was . 15 rn, or Oaftgor} 1,

fn €he ahs=co of RAR ra yinc width cletesTnirr ion ct7tcria, we rx=wed seat ravine trams is and
channel widths, The chmpcl its vC CmAi g Craaek wure rn trend m ozh r4virre trans ct
Matins[. The ravine tra y wm -Avre rzsmuired betwe= top vl'rasirsu bank GVIS wag-poir _ The

Muirs indicate that 11W ravine meh'.rurel >6u m in %,Wth im Lon 0 ;arm thm-rel!oet hers a Stczrmsidc

Tardy wrd .-.srx r area firs vreaaHesr s of arF r	 2.'s
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Srsr	 Sea	 LV& 4 4- B. DJ Z. 14Z iV4MGVaa Land D*trjt^e

Proitctam aW G	 catat.erru Am;t (SMA of'Tabuek-) mpir m"L of 10 rn (horiwntat diManct)
trm dsr top of ravine bank voiding to tk Simpk kscmmcnt ^, The mvim et 9wt
disc iN and a	 ie;tsd strsam channel wilts atr 3	 is TAb1c 1.

A 2t colour m1hophoto of the property was downlaudtd ftm ehc S %iti" Halslxat Invetrtsaey
Mappen (SHI.Nf) itc WW 026huwd in OzEkFxpl sofa with CrTNI W-UT41nates
f-S'AD93) d&ntlle fcd fmm she Rrgir_ I iii cr ttf' Natsai='s FD.V Map wvtnity Wa}T'Oiinss

gndterM From die foobd mxwy vxm dts+ nloadmt1 l; am time Gar m GIPS bo GR--ieExpk r w

a map of tine s toy AmypGim (Fkmm 3X The caMwmd °'frr of the ws^Tx its was
exnelC a acrd mars to he within appmJmAely t-2 m trrrt my,
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REGIONAL	 NOV14 2008

DISTRICT	 R ED-

OF NANAIMO BOAR

TO:	 Geoff Garbutt	 DATE:
Manager of Current Planning

FROM:	 Elaine Leung	 FILE:
Planner

SUBJECT.	 Development Permit Application No. 60842 — Allix
Lot 9, District Lot 181, Nanoose District, Plan 13008
Electoral Area 'G' — Mariner Way

MEMORANDUM

November 3, 2008

3060 30 60842

PURPOSE

To consider an application for a Development Permit to construct a residential dwelling on a vacant
property legally described as Lot 9, District Lot 181, Nanoose District, Plan 13008, located on Mariner
Way.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is approximately 1197 m 2 in size and is surrounded by residential lots to the east,
south and west, with Mariner Way to the north (see Attachment No. I for location of the subject
property).

The subject property is zoned Residential 1 (RSI) pursuant to "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use
and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987". There are no variances required pursuant to Bylaw No. 500,
1987.

Pursuant to "Regional . District of Nanaimo Electoral `G' Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1540,
2008" the subject property is within the Environmentally Sensitive Features Development Permit Area for
Aquifer, Hazard Lands Development Permit Area due to flooding hazards, Farm Land Protection
Development Permit Area, and Fish Habitat Protection Area. This application is exempt from the
provisions of the Aquifer Development Permit Areas as this is an application to construct a single
residential dwelling. The subject land is not adjacent to farm lands, and is therefore exempt from the Farm
Land Protection DPA. With respect to the Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area, the
applicants have indicated on the Riparian Areas Regulation property declaration form that there are no
watercourses located on the subject property, and is therefore exempt from this DPA.

Planning Staff note that the southeast corner of the property appears to lie within a possible exposed
archaeological site. As the province (Archaeology Branch) may require an Archaeological Impact
Assessment (AIA), Staff require the applicant to contact the Province for their comments. In addition,
Staff note that this will be addressed in the building permit application process.

Sustainability Implications

The applicant has completed the "Sustainable Community Builder Checklist", as per Board policy. Staff
note that the proposed application is an infill development on a developed street. It will be constructed to
current building code standards which reflect reduced environmental impact and energy efficient design
elements.
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ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve the Development Permit as requested subject to the conditions outlined in Schedules
No. 1-4.

2. To deny the Development Permit as requested.

LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

Land Use Implications

The location of the proposed dwelling within the lot is outlined on Schedule No. 2. Building elevations for
the proposed dwelling are shown on Schedule No. 3.

A geotechnical foundation assessment has been submitted by EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd. dated
October 28, 2008, in support of the application (Schedule No. 4). They confirm that the subject property
can be safely developed and is considered suitable for residential structures. Additionally, they
recommend structurally connecting all footings together to minimize the potential for spreading of the
footings. EBA recommends contacting a structural engineer to observe the foundation soils, and for input
at that time. Given the recommendation of the Geotechnical Engineer and the location of the subject
property with the Englishman River Floodplain, staff recommend that a section 219 covenant which
'saves harmless' the RDN be registered on title as a condition of the Development Permit.

The proposed building as showed at 4.2 meters meets the flood plain elevation. Staff note that any further
flood plain issues will be addressed through the building permit process.

Given that the applicant has submitted a geoteehnicaI report confirming the land is safe and suitable for
construction, Staff recommend approval of the development permit as outlined in Schedules No. 1-3, of
this Staff report.

L11101 11014

Electoral Area Directors — one vote, except Electoral Area `B.'

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS

This is an application for a Development Permit to permit the construction of a residential dwelling on
vacant property located on Mariner Way. Staff note that further flood plain issues as well as addressing
potential archaeological significance on the property will be addressed through the building permit
process.

In staff's assessment, this proposal is consistent with the "Electoral Area `G' Official Community Plan
Bylaw No. 1540, 2008" and meets the guidelines of the Hazards Lands Development Permit Area. As
there does not appear to be any negative impact on adjacent properties, and given the recommendations of
the and Geotechnical Site Report and s. 219 covenant, staff recommends approval of this application
subject to the conditions outlined in Schedules No. 1-4.
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RECOMMENDATION

That Development Permit Application No. 60842, to permit the construction of a residential dwelling on
the property legally described as Lot 9, District Lot 181, Nanoose District, Plan 13008, and designated
within the Environmentally Sensitive Features for Watercourse Protection and Fish Habitat Protection
Development Permit Areas pursuant to "Regional District of Nanaimo Electoral `G' Official Community
Plan Bylaw No. 1540, 2008", be approved subject to the

CAO Concurrence
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Schedule No. I
Terms of Development Permit No. 60842

The following sets out the terms of Development Permit No. 60842.

Conditions of Approval.

1. The dwelling unit shall be sited in accordance with the site plan prepared by Sims & Associates
attached as Schedule No. 2.

The dwelling unit elevations shall be developed in accordance with the Building Elevations
prepared by Palladian Developments dated September 24, 2008 attached as Schedule No, 3.

The applicant shall develop the subject property in accordance with the recommendations
established in the geotechnical engineer's report dated October 28, 2008 prepared by EBA
Engineering Consultants Ltd. attached as Schedule No. 4.

4. Staff shall withhold the issuance of this permit until the applicant, at the applicant's expense,
registers a Section 219 covenant that registers the Geotechnical Report prepared by EBA
Engineering Consultants Ltd. dated October 28, 2008 and includes a save harmless clause that
releases the Regional District of Nanaimo from all losses and damages as a result of erosion.
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Schedule No. 2

Location of Dwelling
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Schedule No. 4
Geotechnical Report

BSUEi1 FOR USE

or
T'	 a '3	 [ .a	 r	 I `r I	 '^,

October 28, 2008	 E,BA File: N13101233

Palladian Development lac,
404, --1..5765 ium,^ r Road,
N,&rLjj:M S, BC '^,79T 6 N

Attention:	 1Ss. Xilibe Hainiltraza, Manager

Ftegasding: Geotechnical Foundation Investigation — 896 Mariner Way, Parkswille BC

1.0	 INTRODUCTION

EB_A Engineering Cora ultants Ltd. ^TBA) was retained by Palladian Developments Isar.
(I'aBadian) to cam out a limited fouridatiou sr adz for a proposed house to be constructed
at 896 Mariner IV v, Parksville BC. The site location is shown on Figaare L

EBA's scope of work included;

A site visit by a geotechmcal eagineea to male notes of feature of geotechnicsl
sipufscance, uaclu&ng posuble evidence of irnstabikit T,v and/or evidence  of obvious
damage to buildings that may be caused by grola nd movement, and to drsc6be the
subsiuface conditions encountered within testpits to be excavated ontside the proposed
perimeter,

Rr vidi ng a brief letter report (this document) outlining aspects of geot.echnical conacesn
pzovi,duag fouaadation design parameters Lacluding nwumum fotasadatLon depth and
allowable bearing pte.iswe-, and
Psepari ig British Columbia BuRdisag Corte -OW) (SCBC) Schedules 131 and .B'
gxevio-dy submitted).

Azathorizaition to proceed with tlus assignasaaent was rseceir7ed on September 24, 2008 from
fir. Hamilton. This sbWy is lunited to foundation issues racily. Other issues such as erosion
control, etc. are beyond the sae of this study.

2.0	 SITE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The site is located in central Vancouver Nand, in the mast end of Park.s9:ille on the east side
of t:he mouth of the Englishman River (Figure 1) oia the sourh sine of Mariner Way,
between Adette Road and Shorewood Dsive.

The paopert7 and n ighbo,adaag Properd&-s are gtnezally flat with a slight slope down,
northwuds to the Shoreline.

EBA Engineering ConsuRtants Ltd.
p. 250.756.2255 - F. 250.756.2685

1 - 4376 6aban Drive - Nanai.mr, British Columbia V9T BA7 • CANADA
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Based can the ixifosniAnon yoci provided, EBA uncleistazads that the proposed b-L"I ng win
be a wood-frame suiwr xe %iih a crMspace, that w-M be about 2 m below the g^owid
nuface as observed on October 7 1 N,()8_

3.0	 GEOLOGY

Reference to pubhslied geolog maps indicate that the site is wicinla n by trial sediments
(sand and gravel, vahirh m tram dies sed mentaig racks of the Namumo Gd v -

Available data indicate that no opal has been mined beneath the site-

4.0	 FIELD INVESTIGATION

Two testpits (MI and TIC) were completed an October 7, 1008 using a_n excavator, at
the locations slmr%m on Figu ' Testpit depths were 3.7 m and 2-4 ni iespe elf- The.
testpit 1095 are attached in Appendix A-

`ihe soil vm fmuEv classified in the field- 'The individual sail strata and the interfaces
meet's them were noted Dntusbed soil samples vmze collected for 1aboiAtory
das&ification testing. Details of the strat€^by encountered axe presented an the testpit
logs in Appendix A-

5.0	 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Two testpits (MI and TM- axe mcavated on October 7, 2008 at locations as shown on
Figure. ?. The sails conditions encouatered generally consisted of

Topsoil (6-3 m to U.5 in tbich); overlying

compact sand and gravel in bedded leers of varying sand and gravel content to the
bottoin of each testpit.

The soil encountered was dzg and the testpit excavations experienced significant slougisisg.

No seepage vaas encountered during our snvestigativii on October ?, 2008- However, EBA
measured the groundwater at 3,7 m below the surface in a yell on the adjacent property
shown to Figuue 2 (sasrae propexty owner). Crecmx ter elevations  and flows can vaiT
with paecipitation, site grad-€ & seasons and other salient fzctors. Reported grc3 uidvvater
observations may not r t c-t the groundwater elevation at the tame excavation Irorh is
completed, Higher groundvntei levels should be expected following periods of increased
precipitation.

L
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6.0	 DISCUSSION AND REC MMENDATK)NS

6.1	 GENERAL

AA folmdation de&t zeiconunendatiow preseited ;n this repoat are based on the
asscunption that aia adeTiate se-,Tl of consuitction tncmtoring ckwmg fora ttion ex anon
and installation w5l be provided, and that all eon5uncuon will be completed by a sngxbl^
qualified and erpezienced contractor.

Avn adeq-uwte level of constfaction monitoring for shallow `oTin lataons includes observation
of all bearing surfaces by a qualified geotechnical erff.4 aver prior to concrete placement-
Suitably c lifted persons i:cadspende_nt of the coratcutor should complete the naorutoring.
One of the purposes of pzovidmg are adecuatc keel of monitoring is to cheek that the
recommendations, which are leased on data obtainers at discrete testpits, are relevant to
other areas of the site-

Based on the emulitions encountered this site is considered to be 8Wtable for the proposed
foundatisri development. .Appropriate fouaida-tion soils were encountered at E-JAtively
shallow depths (appro-,=test' 1-0 m below the giamid sr.ic-Eace) as observed on October 7,
2008, oa this site.

&2	 SEISMICITY

The British Colzmibia Balding Code (2006) (BCBC) reTwes that ally bigdding Must
camider the. effects of a seismic event that wmild have a. 2% probabihrc of occxuring v ithin
:0 sears. Seisn-:c data for the Nanairno area are given in Table 2. Data for these tables
were obtained from the Natural Kesources Canada and the BCBC.

6.2.1	 Liquefaction Potential

T iquefaction, and the correspondiag decrease in soil strength ctrie to increased pure water
presscce in reipeanse to seismic shaking, will gwrnerallg only occur under satrxsated
conditions. Any loose zone in granWar soils that may exist below the gmun&-ater table has
the potential to hcluefy dlirnig the design seismic eat.

Based on the gmnWaf sorb (deltaic deposits) encmmtered and relatively- sballow groundwater
table at this site, EB-A considers the pom t,ias for liquefaction ft m the 1.2475 desip-1
earthquake to be moderate.
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The c nsegnexzces ofliquefactiora ma y include settlement and lateral slaseading. To prevent
collapse of the propose staxtu e., the stnrct ual design must consider the potential effects
of liquefaction.

EB.A recommends structurally roaamecting 0 fcot€ngs together ort wssng a thicker:ed edge
slab to rani aaize the potential for lateral Treading of the footirT should the site hquefy
during the 1:2475 desigp seismic event. F,BA recenimerrds eoattacting a stnactLval engineer
€or input zegard ng the regLxired teixforcement,

A c tuded wgineemg analsrsss of lkjiuefactkm or sea mw setdements was beyond the scope
of this study.

&2.2	 S d,5MIC Site Classlficavo l

The site dassification foi: seismic site response at this site is Site Class F due to the possible
presence of liquefiable soils. Fwther refrnem=t of this site classification mould only be
p€assible by completing a drilling irnvestigabon to detera ne the sail statigraplay for the top
30 an of soil/roa at this site. Furrrher site-specific geotecinsical ievesti ticn7 and dr=—Mc
sit€ response analsas are regmred to determine the acceleration-Erased site coefficient fF,;,
and the velocity-based site coefficiertt T j fca this site. Socll a detailed investigation is
bend ED-A's scope of work.

63	 FOUNDAWN PREPARATION

Structwes s$eaWd not be plataed on toil, loose- distLubed, ar soft soil These materials
should be completely removed from. beneath any foundation or development that is
wit setrsiflvae The foRovang foundat on prepa=on measmes are suggested as a
guide for ccrnstnx-6oa:

Strip topsoil, fill and deleterioup, materials and remove to spoil or stockpile for
lmdscaP4 ptuposes;

Fxcavate to the design footing elevation and compact the base of the excavation (diesel
plate pates or vibrating rollei). Proper moistme conditsonmg will be regvared,

Request an FBA geotechrucanl engineer to eFbserve the foundation soils, to coa£trrn the
design recomm€.ndatiasxs. It is expected, Erased on the two testpits completed, that sand
and gravel wM be exposed at the base of the excavaticoa. 'l'his nsate6al € a7 be sensitive
to mo m-hanical disturbances and weathewig, and

Ch-Cr-eXCZVRte 212Y base zones that exist at the design f00U11g elevation. D;-er-
excavated areas mtst be replaced with a stmctural fill.

Structural fill shall consist of 23 semi minus, tvel?-graded, base-aggregate txith less than 5°'0
fines, where fnez, ate defied as soil passing thimigh the No. 200 sieve. `Ilse fill shotad be

.x
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placed in lifts not exceeding 15 1) rnm and compacted to a itiin.^aatum 98% of Standard
Proctor itlaximum Dry Density ('SPIMD),

Quality assurance testing of the structural 1311 should be conducted using in-site density
ttzbng tluot%hatat any fall placement- All foundation systems will seclwri inspection by a
geottchnical engin r. FBA should be given ad ,ante notice of v,+en the inspection is
req%irad,

F-RA prides the foUva ing comments and recom menda>ions to miniwc a the poteueial for
loosening of the foutadation sou:

Form aid cast footing as quickdy as possible after the excavation has been completed.
Some hand uar.?c to remove loose: soil will hMv be restored prior to placing the
concrete for tlae footings;

Therefore, based on the proposed 2 m deep fouaidatson excavation and the observed depth
to the groundwates at the time of otu tnrest3gabon, 3.7 m below the ground surface, ESA
does not expect ugnifacatat sage in the exc don.

6.4	 FOUNDATION DESIGN PARAMETERS

&4.1 Shallow Fors ng5

The bearing stratuaal (stand and grail) lts fotaaad to be compact at the design footing
elevation (appromn-,ately 2 tax below the m,"tang ,gresund starfacej. 'lIae tapper app,,, n telr
1 m of native sail is considered to be loose and no footings should be eonstmaed at a
depth of less than 1 m belor the groused surface as observed on October 7, 2108.

Footings should be constructed directl y- on the compact native sand and gravel, on
structural 511, or on a spud slab. No footings should be aonstnarted on topsail, o'cg= cs, fill
or very loose soils. Properly constructed footings can be designed based on an allowable
bearing pr^ssare of 1t3t1'a alsastg ^g sess design

Some settlement of the footings will omu (the g ound would be expected to respond
rapidly i.e. dwing c onstnaction due to its gtanatlar nature) but if the foundation sc are
well-piepacred and denned in accordance uxffi FBA's recommendations settlements
should be -witlua normal de* gs:a tolerances_ Based on the allogmble bearing pressures
prided expected settlements would be as follams,

Total settlements of less t1m 25 anon, the araajor1= of rich shoiald take place chving
constsvation;

Differential settfen-iLrita along the foundation of about one-half of the total settlement
as given above

LiEger settlements and lateral spreading are possible as a result seiumc shal=ig. To prevent
daingge to the stnwture doming the 1:475 design seismic event or collapse of the attTwtLut

121



Development Permit No. 60842
November 3, 2008

Page 16

Geotechnical Report Continued
Page 6 of 16

N13101233

Ocbnber28,	 8
FSSUED FOR USE EM

during the 1=2475 seismic event ESA recommends str=tt=11v connecting all footing
together: ox using	 edge slab foundation as described in Sec ioia 6.4.2

6,4.2 ThIdwned EdW Slab

A strmtuxal thickened edge slab n-auld be expected to puf satisfactorily provided that
the folluwsr g races mendations r zdmg foundation prep lion, sub-exeavatian and
stcctctural Q placenx^nt, and design considerations are into-Torated into the floor slab
design. A thickened edge slab is cast as a single unit wKi continuous steel reiaforcenw t
through the slab. AddiTional remfo ang and concrete are placed at the outside edge of the
slab which acts as the footing. A strwrmal sneer should be contacted regasdisag the
design of the• slab.

These foundation soil should be prepared as outlined in Section 6.4.

Settlements of the thickened edge slab woWd be similar to shallow footings as described in
Secfion 64-L

U DRAINAGE

Drainage for the proposed buildwg addition should include peximetet chains conTnung a
rigid, perforated pipe surso€and>ed with drain rock to a minimum of 150 min. beyond The
pipe._ Coltectedwater shy have positive +fair	 x%7 from the stmctsxre and prefersbk
to a snuni	 l stornl.w^ater system.

EBA recommends that the final site gradung should fall awa7 froin the proposed
development (to pzo=te surface drainage),.
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7.4	 CLOSURE

From a foundaticn7 support and soil perspectve, no conditions hie been found wisich
-woWd prech;de the proposed developn=t. EBA considers this land -wifl provideproper
sWort fcss the proposed biding provided the recomaiendations in this letter are
followed_

The teconanzeadatione presented herein are based oar a geotechnical evaluation of the
fin& gs in two testpits and a review of readily available geotechnxal infomutiors_ If
conditions othe€ than those reported are noted dudng construction of the project, EBA
should be notified and given the opporti^ to review our zeconunendations in light of
new, fuidings,

the scope of this assignment did not inch-Ede an im-eutiption for Contaminated soils or
Elocding. Far fud= En itations, reference should be rmde tc, the Geotechnical Report —
Ge^ Conditions 	 in Appendix fi.

Should and parts of films. require clari.tication, please do not hesitate to call the venter. As
weU, should you have any suggestions that would improve the repair progf1m, and assist in
completion of this vozk in a safe and t=ell manner, please feel free to call or email.

Respectf llv Submitted;

EB A Enp ea ix g Consultans.ts Ltd-

Paul Murchison, E_I_'T.	 jezry Schssudt, P.E.ng.
Geotechrucal weer
	 senior Geotecluucal Fxagneer

Atta,chminits:

Figure 1	 Property Loemfion Pka
F*=,e 2	 Testpit motion Plans

Appendis A. Testpit lags
Appendix l3 Geotecha xal Report — General Condition
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E TE ICnL	 T-GENERA! WNDMONS

M.I.

' hr- geatet$aiaical r =_t ti	 u €o z	 site a sped
dovdopn mt and a sp cL scope of aorL Iris not app4caL*
w any other sites not shoWd a be relied upon fm types of
devf4opmesa: Other dtua that to cct^.ich it refers. Any venation
fitwt tlse siroe cs development wotald necessitate a
wppU=onars'gaoterhmxal as --jss3rA=.

This repov and the reo n mertrixtieans soatcalaed in it ace
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Geotechnicai Report Continued
Page 16 of 16

GeotecWn al Report
Genital Conditions

^.

There [s a direct ccrteia m beTawe a comuuctkn acacia's and
suwxual Pg-foamance of adjimin tom and o&z-i
nista3lariom The iraStmme of all antictp,-tw cow===
art robes should be coarskbazed bf' &e enrattaetasr, v ,.
a¢=claitece a€d prune espwer sta avrtsiutation xiTh a geore.l==4
engirteex W hers the fvrai deaap and aarxstrucz = ted,rricpses are

z-,

Setwrse of the mriam ofgeokVca; deposht, du Wgmental
nartwe of g-technical eig+ee+i, as wg as tie poteniial of
afire sittxtsrssUnM atasi &Wn otsnsintetioaa IMiV4,
observaUnm dtmM site vwparat , m=,-wtiarsand

shm9d be aa€ ed ow by a get mclanicai engmem
I hese oVetx"dti w my dwm sere as the basis fm

fwvna oae axWbr a atiatt ofgessowhr=al
cecometendationsordesiftmet sF4x-, ttedherein.

V,

e sew.poraay or penannent dranage srstEw axe msujk^d
,x*hin or around a. str w=e, thesrstetus wWrh will be iastaaiecl
ratrrt pta?ect dry sr vGtuze frorn loss of ground abbe W irz€errtai
eromn and must be degped so as to assure coat-need
perfoanarsce of the druns. Spedbe desigm detail of such
s}uterus slv a be de7e3oped m revietwod l7vtl*g^aomchr§cad
enp.neei. hurlers vdmr%iw specaded,_is'is a ems af tbis
report dur affevnT Wm4KTary , and per—=M dmnage
spscems xre rued stir] that tinny =W be cmamdaredin
setrtion to pv4e,^t putpose"fntsct=L

a

Design beadaig capacities, kxads and allow 	 stresses qsa w
an thn report relate to a. spy soak cr rock type and conditioz-
comia Uon a=vuy and wrsorm Erna airctLats uc s can
ruateraalty change the condmaia of x4 or rock The eleva€ion
at which a reel CT rock type omurs is vmabk It is 2
terxremmrof this report thar straeftual tkwvn 5 be ftanded
its and]"on.gea Swal mateeah of brae type and rn the
o=q trtan a5s=ffld- $Uffumit obseratto ns shtmX be made by
r alifed gemchiakal perresnrA dttarag ouns.uctetim to assure
t6 the sca atultarrock	 igcars assmneirathn reportkr.
fart =R at she stte-

E

ESP; wr9 rL-.m a1 roil and rich samples for 30 dtra after this
repo is issued, f tartaset smage or transfer of satnptas <Aa kae
made at tta clays espenw upon wu:.ren . xegmst, otbermw
umples w.Il be d r5carded-

seresees Performed by -EBA for tl?is report hrre b eert
co tu-ted m a mannez comstem cridt dw Ieuel of skffl

crdm-m)y mrased by .mwibers of the profassivn c=etstlr
-ng=du shular =dmcm in &m rkwsdwe in which

!he services are provided Bxigmeem^g gx!lgerttierri h^as beers
applied in des pa<rg the c ondu:st m arxVar
tecc=neadadons pmrsded m din repam No watranl y at
g=arnee, opros ar naja;ied, is arra& o 	 rsg the Est
U14", eomizlests,	 or am Ores Portion. 	 of
ttsrepoa

tWtle s stipulated are avorr, ERA Pas not been ret maed to
mves€i a adtbs s cu =sklet and bas tee, 	 d,
addressed ox =txkTed aEm em-iorune sta£ = regst$aa issz*s
asseaciad with dot on. tfae sabjecs site-

V.Uere ERA subs= bo-ih elecrmaic Me and hard wpy
Vemom of fiats, dtawirp and odw Pr y related
doviatne= and de&i uAbks 'tollwtrrel: Dmn-d EBA'r
msmnne= of professional serwej, The Clieert amen dut eua;
tbw signed and sealed hatd topy %Tmms shall be mmadered
Chal acrd legally t^"- 'Eire hzvd copv ue[saam sttlmimed by
M-'i shA be the origuvi doe emeura fcu rec and work---g
pnsgry">es and, m the w7ew of a d at-L- e>x din ass es, the
lmd ccpy vSasiCanS sha@ Vvern over the eltomt w vw^,maL

slre Chew Agpm and waiwr-s am fkwie ngin of
d€sptete thatalse o4V sad hard ropy s gs versiva atc€zived by
l l'A !bA be teemed to be the oveuA aa.'igzal fix tlae Froject
The Client agrees that bath elecumm fi>ie and .bard copy
vermw of Mk's hlsb tr,*--ts of profeswxw %qv ce Shall nm
a nda any rlrcxmitiom-, mo ratatserwho owm or uses these, be
wmred by xty party omept ESA. Thei+ m wam= than
ms's lnsiutmeetta of profaas6=d service wRl be used aat?t acrd
emudy as sttbmirted k,y EEA.
'The Clem recogmaes and agrees €w t le trt nuc files sula rnm*d
47 ---'Z$ l3:itwe been prepared Azd slabiY3 md. t1wag speatc
saf a and hardware systems. EBA makes nc tep v- matxm
above the compzt ba rty of these ix°gs with the gent's curr-eza
or fatttre wtt w3ze and bar3lw=9 's'-r`3 emss.

^^c^ea.mravxxw

132



Development Permit No. 60842
November 3, 2008

Page 27

Attachment No. 1
Location of Subject Property

13CGS MAPSHEET: 82F.039.2
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FROM:	 Angela Mays	 FILE:	 3060 30 60847
Planning Technician	 c/r 3320 20 27975

SUBJECT: Development Permit Application No. 60847
Owner I Agent: Daryl James Heinrich / Peter T. Mason, BCLS
Electoral Area `H' — 3330 Kym Road

PURPOSE

To consider a Development Permit for parcels in conjunction with a 2-lot subdivision application on a
property located in Electoral Area `H'.

BACKGROUND

The parent parcel, which is 4455 m 2 in size and legally described as Lot 8, District Lot 20, Newcastle
District, Plan 11520, is located adjacent to Welch and Kym Roads in Electoral Area `H' (see Attachment
No. I for location of subject property).

The parent parcel is zoned Residential 2 (RS2) and is within Subdivision District `M' pursuant to the
"Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987". The applicant is
proposing to create a 2-lot subdivision. (see Schedule No. 2 for proposed subdivision layout).

The parent parcel is designated within the following development permits areas pursuant to the "Regional
District of Nanaimo Electoral Area'H' Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1335, 2003":

• The Village Centres Development Permit Area for the form and character of commercial,
intensive residential and industrial or multi-family residential development. As this is an
application to subdivide the application will meet the exemption provisions of the development
permit area;

• The Environmentally Sensitive Features Development Permit Area for the protection of the
aquifer. As this is an application to subdivide where no land alteration related to the creation of
the proposed parcels will occur, this application will meet the exemption provisions of the
development permit area;

• The Natural Hazard Development Permit Area, for the protection of development from the
possibility of flooding. As this is an application to subdivide where no land alteration related to
the creation of the proposed parcels will occur, this application will meet the exemption
provisions of the development permit area;

• The Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area for the purposes of protecting riparian
areas for the protection of fish habitat, in this case Rootspring Creek; as this development is
within 30 meters of the watercourse, this application will not meet the exemption provisions,
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Two single dwelling units are located on the subject property which is in keeping with the RS2 zoning.
The proposed lots have buildable site areas and will be able to support the intended uses under the
Residential 2 zone. The dwelling units are serviced by local community water service provider and septic
disposal systems. The parent parcel is outside an RDN Building Services Area,

Sustainability Implications

In keeping with Regional District ofNanaimo Board policy, the applicant has completed the "Sustainable
Community Builder Checklist". This subdivision involves the protection of Rootspring Creek which is
connected to fish habitat located adjacent to the parent parcel, thus promoting a healthy and productive
ecosystem.

ALTERNATIVES

To approve Development Permit Application No. 60847, as submitted, subject to the conditions
outlined in Schedules No. 1 and 2

2. To deny the Development Permit as submitted and provide staff with further direction

DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

Development Permit/Environmental Permit Implications

With respect to the Fish Habitat protection Development Permit Area Guidelines the applicant has
provided a Riparian Area Assessment prepared by a Qualified Environmental Professional which has
been accepted by the Ministry of Environment for the portion of the stream which crosses Welch Road
adjacent to the parent parcel. This report establishes a Stream Protection and Enhancement Area (SPEA)
of 10.0 metres. The existing driveway is partially located within the SPEA and is grandfathered under the
Riparian Area Regulation (PAR). The report provides a number of measures to protect and maintain the
SPEA including the following:

• Prior to commencing any development on this property the SPEA boundary must be flagged.
• The 20m  area of salmonberry to be replaced with western red cedar must also be flagged
• A qualified environmental monitor must be contacted to conduct a site visit and attend a pre-work

meeting with the contractor conducting the work.

In addition, as the Ministry of Environment requires that all RAR reports include a schedule for
environmental monitoring, this report recommends initial meetings, post construction site visit, and
additional site visits as required. These requirements are included in the Conditions of Approval set out in
Schedule No. 1

Site Servicing Implications

The applicant has applied for septic disposal approval to the Central Vancouver Island Health Authority.

The applicants' agent has indicated that community water service will be provided by Qualicum Bay
Home Lake Water Works District,

The Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MOTI) is responsible for the storm drainage. As part
of the subdivision review process, the Regional Approving Officer will examine stormwater management
of the parent parcel and impose conditions of development as required. In addition, MOTI has required
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that Kym Road at the Northern portion of Lot 2, be extended across the rear of Lot 2 as dedicated road. It
is noted that this road will not be required to be constructed as part of the subdivision approval process.

VOTING

Electoral Area Directors — one vote, except Electoral Area `B'.

SUMMARY

This is a 2-lot subdivision application involving a Development Permit for the protection of the riparian
area of Rootspring Creek, a tributary to Big Qualicum River for the property located at 3330 Kym Road
in Electoral Area W.

The subject property is within the Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Areas (DPA) pursuant to
the Electoral Area `H' OCP, in this case for the purposes of ensuring protection of the riparian area
adjacent to Rootspring Creek. The applicant has submitted a Riparian Area Assessment which includes
measures and monitoring to protect the Stream Protection and Enhancement Area (SPEA). These
requirements will be included in the Conditions of Approval (see Schedule No. 1 for Conditions of
Approval).

Given that the applicant has provided an accepted Riparian Area Assessment; there are adequate building
site areas on the proposed lots for intended uses outside the SPEA; and the development permit guidelines
have been addressed. Staff recommends approval of the development permit subject to the conditions
outlined in Schedules No. 1 and 2 of the staff report,

RECOMMENDATION

That Development Permit Application No. 60847, submitted by Peter T. Mason in conjunction with the
subdivision of the parcel legally described as Lot 8, District Lot 20, Newcastle District, Plan 11520 and
designated within the Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area, be subject to the
conditions outlinedin  Schedules No. 1 and 2 of the corresponding staff rep

rWpoR W rrLer	 OF	 kieneq iviunuguy wncurrence

4
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COMMENTS;
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Schedule No, l
Development Permit No. 508471 Subdivision File 27975

Conditions of Approval

The following sets out the conditions of approval in conjunction with Development Permit No. 60847:

Subdivision

The subdivision shall be in substantial compliance with the Proposed Plan of Subdivision
prepared by the applicant as shown on Schedule No. 2 (to be attached to and forming part of the
permit).

Measures to Protect and Maintain the SPEA

No development associated with this subdivision shall occur with the SPEA unless
indicated in the Riparian Area Assessment No. 1014 prepared by Adam Compton and
dated 2008-07-25 (to be attached to and forming part of the permit as Schedule No. 3).

The applicant shall complete the recommendations set out in Section 4 -- Measures to
Protect and Maintain the SPEA of the Riparian Area Assessment No. 1014 to the
satisfaction of a Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) with the QEP submitting
written confirmation of completion of these measures to the Regional District of
Nanaimo.

3.	 Environmental Monitoring

The applicant shall complete the requirements as set out in Section 5 -- Environmental Monitoring
of the Riparian Area Assessment No. 1014 to the satisfaction of a Qualified Environmental
Professional (QEP) with the QEP submitting written confirmation of completion of the
environmental monitoring to the Regional District of Nanaimo.
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Schedule No. 2

Development Permit No. 60847 / Subdivision Pile 27975
Proposed Plan of Subdivision

PROPOSED SUBDIVSION OF LOT 8
DISTRICT LOT 20 NEWCASTLE DISTRICT
PLAN 11520	 SCALE: 3:500
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Attachment No. 1
Development Permit No. 60847! Subdivision File 27975

Location of Subject Property
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DATE:	 November 12, 2008

FILE:	 3090 30 90820

SUBJECT:	 Development Variance Permit Application No. 90820 — Rob Roine & Jerine Stauffer
Lot A, Section 5, Range 5, Cedar District, Plan VIP82644
Electoral Arca'A'

PURPOSE

To consider an application for a Development Variance Permit to vary the maximum height requirement
in order to facilitate the construction of a second dwelling on an existing residential lot.

BACKGROUND

This is an application to vary the maximum height requirement in order to facilitate the construction of a
second dwelling on a residential property located at 2780 Yellow Point Road in Electoral Area `A,'
legally described as Lot A, Section 5, Range 5, Cedar District, Plan VIP82644 (see Attachment No. I for
Suhject Property Map).

The subject property (2.008 ha) is zoned Rural 4 (RU4) pursuant to "Regional District of Nanaimo Land
Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987," and is designated "Rural" in the "Regional District of
Nanaimo Electoral Area `A' Official Community Plan Bylaw No, 1240, 2001." The property is located
within the Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area (DPA) of this OCP; however, the applicant
has declared that there are no fish habitat areas on or adjacent to the property, so a Development Permit is
not required.

The applicant proposes to construct a second dwelling, approximately 457.5 m2 (4,924 ft2) in floor area
including a basement, in the rear portion of the property with access from an existing driveway off
Yellow Point Road. The maximurn height for buildings and structures in the RU4 Zone is 9.0 metres. The
proposed building height is approximately 9.4 metres. The applicant proposes a Development Variance
Permit to increase the maximum allowable height from 9.0 metres to 9.4 metres (see Schedules No. 2 and
3 for Survey Plan and Building Elevations).

ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve the Development Variance Permit as submitted subject to the conditions outlined in
Schedules No. I to 3.

2. To deny the Development Variance Permit.

LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

The proposed dwelling generally suits the natural topography of the property. The proposed height
variance of 0.4 metre would apply only to the roof peak on the south elevation where the design
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incorporates a walk-out basement (see Schedule No. 2). All other portions of the building comply with the
zoning requirements.

The building envelope would be set back significantly from Yellow Point Road, and would be well
screened from the neighbors at the rear of the property by existing trees and vegetation to be retained or
planted near the dwelling. The new dwelling would, therefore, have minimal visual intrusion on
neighboring properties. In staffs assessment, the proposed variance is reasonable and the proposed
building would not negatively impact the subject property or adjacent properties.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

In keeping with Regional District of Nanaimo Board policy, the applicant has completed the "Sustainable
Community Builder Checklist." The proposed dwelling incorporates a high quality of design, including
green building elements such as minimized waste practices; avoidance of harmful solvents; the use of
local builders and materials; maximized solar gain, and; energy efficient windows, doors and heating
system. The new dwelling would also be located within an existing building envelope that was previously
cleared, and would use an existing driveway access. The applicant proposes to plant native landscaping,
and utilize rain barrels for watering. Storm water will also be collected to maintain water levels in a man-
made pond.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS

As part of the required public notification process, pursuant to the Local Government Act, property
owners located within a 50 metre radius, must receive notice of the proposal and will have an opportunity
to comment on the proposed variance, prior to the Board's consideration of the permit.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS

This is an application to vary the height requirement of the RU4 Zone to facilitate the construction of a
second dwelling unit on an existing residential property. The RU4 Zone limits the height of buildings to
9.0 m, but the proposed dwelling requires a maximum height of 9.4 m. Given the lack of negative impacts
on the subject property or adjoining lots staff recommends approval of the Development Variance Permit
as submitted.

RECOMMENDATION

That Development Variance Permit application No. 90820 submitted by Rob Roine and Jerine Stauffer
for the property legally described as Lot A, Section 5, Range 5, Cedar District,	 VIP82644 be
approved subject to Schedules No. I to 3 of the staff report and the notificat'	 pur nt to
the Local Government Act.
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Schedule No. 1
Conditions of Development Variance Permit No. 90820

2780 Yellow Point Road

The following sets out the terms of Development Variance Permit No. 90820:

Bylaw No. 500,1987— Variance

With respect to the lands, "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500,
1987," is varied as follows:

1. Section 3.4.84, Maximum Number and Size of Buildings and Structures is hereby varied
by increasing the maximum height for the proposed dwelling, located on Lot A, Section 5,
Range 5, Cedar District, Plan VIP82644, from 9.0 m to 9.4 m as shown on Schedule No, 2.

Conditions of Permit

1. The proposed dwelling shall be sited in accordance with the survey prepared by J.E.
Anderson and Associates dated September 27, 2008 attached as Schedule No. 2,

2. The proposed dwelling shall be developed in accordance with the building elevations
prepared by Viceroy Homes attached as Schedule No. 3.

3. All other buildings on the property shall comply with the requirements of the Rural 4 Zone,
pursuant to the "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No, 500,
1987," unless otherwise varied.
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Schedule No. 2
Survey Plan for 2780 Yellow Point Road
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Attachment No. 1
Location of Subject Property
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